
Take this guide with you on the go!
Access the guide online at: 
www.paynesvillearea.com/guides.html or 
scan this QR code with your smart phone.

2012-2013 Edition

‘An Area For All Seasons’

Paynesville



Co
n

te
n

ts

A Warm  
Welcome

A Brief  
History

A Friendly 
Community

Things to  
See & Do

Welcome to Paynesville�  
� Pg. 1

Paynesville City Map 
� Pg. 2

Paynesville Area Lakes 
Map 
� Pg. 3 

Did You Know? 
� Pg. 4

A Brief History of Early 
Paynesville� Pg. 5

Islands “Crown”  
Koronis� Pgs. 6–9 

Public Facilities offer 
recreation� Pg. 10

Public Facilities� Pg. 11

Highway 23 expanding 
around Paynesville� Pg. 13

Churches� Pg. 15

Paynesville Clubs &  
Organizations� Pg. 16

State of the Art Health 
Care offered� Pg. 18

2012 Calendar of events�
� Pgs. 20–24

Local Parks� Pg. 26

Central MN Lakes Snow-
mobile Trails�  Pg. 28

Trail Around Lake Nearing 
Completion� Pg. 29

Hiking Trails� Pg. 29

Resort Directory� Pg. 31

Paynesville Area Guide | 2012–2013 Edition | Contents

Co
n

ten
ts

Great Selection of Gifts for Any Occasion!

Washburne Ave.
Downtown Paynesville

320-243-3781
1-877-830-3781

Lake Koronis & Rice Lake 
T-shirts & Sweatshirts

•  Full Prescription Service
•  Generic Drugs Available
•  Internet Digital Developing 
 or In-store Developing
•  Hallmark Card & Gift Center
•  Foundation Angels   
• Thymes  

•  Precious Moments • Yankee • Gund 

• Crystal • Woodwick • Baby • 

• Willow Tree & Many Inspirational Gifts 

M-F: 8 am - 6:30 pm • SAT: 8 am - 3 pm
FREE MAILING & DELIVERY OF YOUR PRESCRIPTION

http://www.keavenydrug.com/paynesville.html


Discover Paynesville!

Nestled in the heart of  cen-
tral Minnesota, the Paynesville 
area has used its charms for 
thousands of  years to attract 
visitors.  The first to come were 
hunting-and-gathering Indians 
centuries ago, and then white 
settlers started arriving 150 
years ago. These days more and 
more people are lured to visit 
the area lakes, farm fields, and 
small towns and choose to make 
this community their home.

Lakes are the core of  the local 
tourist trade during the sum-
mer and are a great attraction to 
summer and year-round resi-
dents.  Rice Lake and Lake 
Koronis are linked by the North 
Fork of  the Crow River.  Lake 
Koronis, which covers 3,014 
acres, is just a mile south of  
Paynesville.  Rice Lake, with an 
acreage of  1,639, is located sev-
eral miles northeast, and 
upstream, from Koronis.  Long 
Lake, with an area of  almost 300 
acres, is located seven miles 
west of  Paynesville, just west 
and south of  Hawick.

Local resorts, cabins, and 
hotels provide a base for visi-
tors to explore the area.  The 
oldest resort on Lake Koronis 
was started in 1907;  the oldest 
on Rice Lake was started in 
1911.  

These lakes offer excel- 
lent opportunities for fishing, 

canoeing, waterskiing, tubing, 
cruising, swimming, and sail-
ing.  Each lake has at least one 
public access, and Koronis has 
five accesses as well as city and 
county parks.

The lakes, and the accessibil-
ity to the Twin Cities, have 
helped tourism to thrive in 
Paynesville. For many, true 
enjoyment of  the lakes comes 
from their serene beauty, like 
when the last ray of  the sunset 
reflects across the still waters 
of  summer, or when the bright 
blue winter sky contrasts with 
the view of  glistening snow and 
ice.  The desire to enjoy these 
views on a regular basis helps 
attract new residents to the 
area, and in recent years many 
seasonal cabins on the area 
lakes have been replaced by per-
manent homes.

Paynesville is located 90 miles 
west of  the Twin Cities and 30 
miles from both St. Cloud and 
Willmar.  The city has 2,432 resi-
dents, according to the 2010 cen-
sus, and nearly 1,500 people live 
in Paynesville Township.  The 
entire Paynesville area has 
roughly 6,000 permanent resi-
dents.  

Highways 4, 23, and 55 link 
Paynesville to the rest of  the 
state, and I-94 is only 25 miles 
away.

 

In addition to the lakes, a wealth 
of  activities, both in and out of  
doors, provide opportunities for 
nature lovers and for those who 
prefer to be active indoors.  
Fishing, hiking, hunting, golf-
ing, and sporting interests can 
be pursued outside, while shop-
ping, movie going, and museum 
seeing are available inside.  The 
retail shops in Paynesville offer 
a wide selection with friendly 
service.  From florists to car 
dealerships, from arts and 
crafts to antique dealers, an 
assortment of  stores welcomes 
buyers and browsers.

Agriculture has been a pri-
mary economic endeavor in the 
area since it was settled.  
Common crops in these parts 
are corn, soybeans, and alfalfa.  
Dairy, beef, pork, and poultry 
are produced locally.  Stearns 
County ranks first in the state 
and in the top 20 nationally for 
milk production, and Kandiyohi 
County is the leading turkey-
producing county in a state that 
consistently leads the nation in 
birds raised.  

Industry continues to grow  
in the Paynesville area  
to complement agriculture.  
Manufacturing started in 
Paynesville largely as a service 
to agriculture.  

The first creamery was built 
in Paynesville in 1896. The sur-

viving cheese plant, built in 
1901, was the largest industry in 
town for much of  the 20th 
Century.  This plant processes 
about two million pounds of  
milk each day, producing 200,000 
pounds of  cheese.

Manufacturing has expanded 
tremendously in recent years to 
include other industries.  A 
prime example of  the switch 
from agriculture to manufactur-
ing is a steel plant in the 
Industrial Park.  Louis 
Industries started as a black-
smith shop and now – like many 
companies in the Paynesville 
area – relies on computer-con-
trolled equipment for manufac-
turing, competing in the global 
economy. 

Locally-manufactured items 
range from cheese and dairy 
products to hockey jerseys, 
from snowmobile parts to plas-
tic and fiberglass products, 
from composite decking made 
out of  recycled plastic to digital 
reproductions of  historic docu-
ments.

A diversified local economy, 
modern health care services, 
and quality schools are just 
some of  the selling points of  
small-town life in the 
Paynesville area.  

Visitors are encouraged to 
come and explore our commu-
nity…and to stay for life.

Come and stay awhile in a friendly community

Welcome to Paynesville!

A 
W

AR
M

 W
EL

CO
M

E

1



Paynesville Area Guide | 2012–2013 Edition | A Warm Welcome

TE
NN

IS
CO

UR
TS

SO
FT

BA
LL

FI
EL

DS FOOTBALL
& TRACK

BA
SE

BA
LL

 
FI

EL
DS

23

4

55

55

55

12
4

23

23

23

34

Bridge St
23

 S
ta

te
 H

ig
hw

ay
 2

3

23
 S

ta
te

 H
igh

way
 2

3

W
 M

ai
n 

S
t

W
 M

ill
 S

t

N Grande St

M
in

ne
so

ta
 S

t W
 

1s
t S

t

Burr St

Dieckman Dr

C
em

et
er

y 
R

d

N
or
th

7

2

4

3

5

1

6

2

1

4

5
3

4

12

3 6

2

5

11

1

10
8

9

34

13
0

Airport Dr

E
lm

 S
t.

Maple St

S
pr

uc
e 

S
t

16
9t

h 
S

t

288th Ave

C
iv

ic
 A

re
na

 D
r

K
or

on
is

 D
r

CountyRoad181
K

or
on

is
 H

ill
s 

G
ol

f C
lu

b

Alldon Park Dr

W
 1

st
 S

t
E

 1
st

 S
t

Koronis

C
t

2n
d 

S
t

C
ou

nt
y 

R
oa

d 
34

M
in

ne
so

ta
 S

t

Cedar St

Pine St

Belmont St

Hudson St.  Hudson Ave 

Stearns Ave

W
 M

ai
n 

S
t

Augusta Ave 

Washburne Ave E
 M

ill
 S

t

Koronis Ave

Lake Ave S

Sunrise Ave

Marywood Ave

S
ou

th
 S

t
S

ou
th

 S
t

Kira Ln Sh
ad

y 
Ln

Northwood Rd

Highland Dr

Su
nr

ae
 R

d

Heatherwood Dr La
co

ur
te

 D
r

C
ou

nt
y 

R
oa

d 
34

AppleTreeLn

283rd Ave

Centra
l A

ve

W
 J

am
es

 S
t

E
 J

am
es

 S
t

E 
R

ai
lro

ad
 S

t

M
in

ni
e 

S
t

M
in

ni
e 

S
t

Am
pe

 D
r

Industrial Loop St W

Industrial Loop St E

W
 M

ill
 S

t

Rive
r S

t
W

H
of

fm
an

 S
t

E 
H

of
fm

an
 S

t

C
as

tle
 L

n

Co
ni

ta
 C

irc
leF
or
kCr
ow
R
iv
er

N
or
th
F
or
k
C
ro
w

R
iv
er

N
or
th

F
or
k
C
ro
w

Ri
ve
r

No
rth F

ork
Cr
ow

R
iv
er

E 
St

at
e 

Hi
gh

wa
y 

55
P

ay
ne

sv
ill

e
M

un
ic

ip
al

A
irp

or
t

PA
YN

ES
VI

LL
E 

A
R

EA
 

H
EA

LT
H

 C
A

R
E 

SY
ST

EM
H

os
pi

ta
l -

 C
lin

ic
 - 

E
m

er
ge

nc
y 

R
oo

m

PA
R

K
S

1 
B

M
X

 P
ar

k
2 

C
ro

w
 R

iv
er

 N
at

ur
e 

P
ar

k
3 

G
az

eb
o 

P
ar

k
4 

W
ay

si
de

 R
es

or
t

5 
A

m
pe

 P
ar

k

SC
H

O
O

L
1 

P
ay

ne
sv

ill
e 

A
re

a 
E

le
m

. S
ch

oo
l

2 
P

ay
ne

sv
ill

e 
A

re
a 

H
ig

h 
S

ch
oo

l
3 

P
ay

ne
sv

ill
e 

A
re

a 
M

id
dl

e 
S

ch
oo

l

C
H

U
R

C
H

1 
C

al
va

ry
 C

hu
rc

h
2 

G
ra

ce
 U

ni
te

 M
et

ho
di

st
3 

P
ay

ne
sv

ill
e 

Lu
th

er
an

4 
S

t. 
Lo

ui
s 

C
at

ho
lic

5 
S

t. 
S

te
ph

en
’s

 E
pi

sc
op

al
6 

C
ry

st
al

 H
ill

s 
A

ss
em

bl
y

7 
P

ay
ne

sv
ill

e 
E

ve
ng

el
ic

al
 F

re
e

   
N

or
dl

an
d 

Lu
th

er
an

   
Zi

on
-Ir

vi
ng

 L
ut

he
ra

n
   

H
aw

ic
k 

U
ni

te
 M

et
ho

di
st

C
O

M
M

U
N

IT
Y 

FA
C

IL
IT

Y
1 

C
ity

 H
al

l/P
ol

ic
e 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t

2 
K

or
on

is
 C

iv
ic

 A
re

na
3 

P
ay

ne
sv

ill
e 

A
m

bu
la

nc
e 

G
ar

ag
e

4 
P

ay
ne

sv
ill

e 
A

re
a 

C
en

te
r

5 
P

ay
ne

sv
ill

e 
A

re
a 

H
is

to
ric

al
 M

us
eu

m
6 

P
ay

ne
sv

ill
e 

Fi
re

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
t

7 
P

ay
ne

sv
ill

e 
M

un
ic

ip
al

 A
irp

or
t

8 
P

ay
ne

sv
ill

e 
P

os
t O

ffi
ce

9 
P

ay
ne

sv
ill

e 
To

w
ns

hi
p 

H
al

l
10

 P
ub

lic
 R

es
tro

om
s

11
 P

ub
lic

 L
ib

ra
ry

12
 A

ud
ito

riu
m

 a
nd

 F
itn

es
s 

C
en

te
r

7

C
.  

  P
.  

  R
.  

 S
ys

te
m

P
ay

n
e

s
v

il
le

S
te

a
r

n
s

 C
o

u
n

ty
�

P
O

P.
 2

26
7

A W
AR

M
 W

ELCO
M

E

2



Discover Paynesville!

The Paynesville 
Area Lakes
Koronis, Rice and Long Lake 
all provide a wide variety of 
fun and entertainment. From 
water-skiing and tubing 
to fishing and swimming, 
fireworks and more. One 
thing for sure is that you’ll 
never be bored while taking 
in the natural beauty of the 
area while exploring or  the 
friendly folks while visiting 
with old and new friends on 
their shores. 

A 
W

AR
M

 W
EL

CO
M

E

3

Map Legend

Nathe’s Marine
& Sports Center

• Sales & Service • Boat Accessories • Boat Trailers
320-243-4517

          Highway 55, Box 62 • Paynesville, MN

oUTBoArDs

2 0 1 2
CRESTLINER
THE LEADER BY INNOVATION

oUTBoArDs

oUTBoArDs
WE DELIVER!

320-243-7555
COUPON

COUPON

C
O

U
P

O
N

C
O

U
P

O
N

C
O

U
P

O
N

C
O

U
P

O
N

ANY EXTRA
LARGE PIZZA
Not good with any other coupons or offers

ANY
LARGE PIZZA
Not good with any other coupons or offers

Paynesville 
Location Only

Paynesville 
Location Only

$2 OFF

$1 OFF

JIM
MY’S PIZZA

Thank you for 
your 

support!  

HOURS
Sun.-Thurs. 4 p.m.-10 p.m.

Fri. 4 p.m. - 11:30 p.m.
Sat. 4 p.m.-11 p.m.
Jim Ochs, Owner
Paynesville, Minn.

http://www.jimmyspizza.com/
http://www.nathesmarineandsportscenter.com/


Paynesville Area Guide | 2012–2013 Edition | A Warm Welcome

Did you Know
•	 Paynesville was included in the Louisiana Purchase in 1803, 

when the United States purchased 530 million acres (parts of 
14 states) from France for $15 million.  The purchase price 
was 2.83¢ per acre, meaning the U.S. Government purchased 
all the land in the city of Paynesville and Paynesville Township 
for $652. Stearns County cost $25,248.

•	 Paynesville was settled in 1857.  It was named for Edwin 
Payne, an officer in the founding land company and the first 
postmaster. The location was chosen because it was a good 
spot to ford the Crow River.

•	 At one time, Old Paynesville, North Paynesville, and New 
Paynesville all existed as friendly rivals.  

•	 The original Old Paynesville was located along the Crow River 
near the current Highway 23 and 55 intersection. New 
Paynesville – established in the 1880s after the arrival of the 
railroads – became the current downtown. It was farmland 
owned by James Haines, with James Street in downtown 
Paynesville named after Haines.

•	 Two railroads – the Great Northern and the Soo lines – raced 
to Paynesville in 1886.  

•	 The Soo Line reached what became New Paynesville first, 
beating the Great Northern Line to North Town. 	
The Soo Line is still a railroad today, while the Great Northern 
Line is now a trail from Willmar to Richmond.

•	 Legend has it that Lake Koronis was named for an Indian 
maid who leapt to her death from the top of First Island, but 
the name might actually have been derived from the Greek 
word corona, meaning “crowned.”

•	 The first creamery was established in New Paynesville in 
1896. The North American Creamery – founded in 1901 and 
now an AMPI cheese plant – was the largest employer in 
Paynesville for much of the 20th Century.   It currently pro-
cesses two million pounds of milk per day, making 200,000 
pounds of cheese each day. Stearns County consistently ranks 
among the top milk-producing counties in the nation.  
Kandiyohi County, located just south of Paynesville, typically 
rates in the top ten nationally for turkey production.

•	 The Paynesville Bulldogs won the Class AA state baseball title 
in June 2005, claiming the school’s sixth state title and first in 
baseball.  Paynesville had previously won four state titles in 
wrestling (1987, 1990, 1991, and 2000) and one in cross coun-
try (2000).  The Dogs reached the state finals again in base-
ball in 2006, finishing as the state runner-up.  In all, PAHS has 
sent 40 teams to state competition in the past 34 years.

•	 The North Fork of the Crow River flows through the city of 
Paynesville, Rice Lake, and Lake Koronis before emptying into 
the Mississippi River, near Minneapolis.  Water from 
Paynesville makes its way down the Mississippi to New 
Orleans and the Gulf of Mexico.

•	 Just like Garrison Keillor’s fictional Lake Wobegon – which 
was based on the small towns of Stearns County – Paynesville 
predominantly has German Catholics north of town and 
Scandinavian Lutherans south of town.

A W
AR

M
 W

ELCO
M

E

4

on Hwy. 23 Between Paynesville Inn & Suites and Yarmon Ford

“Welcome To The Best Car Wash In Town”

DIRTY CAR?
WASH IT HERE!

Touch Free Automatic 
with Spot Free Rinse!

2 Self-Serve Bays featuring:
 • Pre-Soak • Wash/Soap
 • Foam Brush • Clear Coat
 • Tri-Gloss • Spot Free Rinse

Vac Island
available behind 

building!

 Your Complete
 Accounting Service

Tax Planning • Payroll Services
Individual & Business Taxes

Corporate, LLCs, Partnerships

“The Tax Planners”

Alan E. Habben, C.P.A.
Habben Hennen & Co., P.A.
203 Washburne Ave. • Paynesville, Minn.

320-243-3459
www.habbenhennen.com 

http://www.habbenhennen.com


Discover Paynesville!

“As we came out of  the woods 
on the hills on the trail south-
west from Richmond one day in 
the fall of  1857 and looked 
across the valley of  the Crow 
River – where Paynesville has 
since been built – it seemed to 
me that I had never seen a finer 
sight, nor a better looking coun-
try.  We were not used to such 
country in Pennsylvania.  I then 
thought it was the best on earth, 
and after living here 50 years, I 
am inclined to think that I was 
just about right that day back in 
1857.”  

– A.L. Elliot, one of  the first 
settlers of  Paynesville, as quot-
ed in the book Paynesville: Year 
125).

After centuries of, at least, 
seasonal inhabitation by Native 
Americans, the first white set-
tlers came to the Paynesville 
area in the mid-1850s.  (The 
southwestern corner of  
Minnesota was opened to white 
settlement by an 1851 treaty 
with the Dakota Indians.) The 
first two recorded settlement 
attempts by whites failed in 
1856, but later in the year the 
Paynesville Townsite Company 
successfully established a settle-
ment along the North Fork of  
the Crow River.  

The name “Paynesville” 
comes from E.E. Payne, a native 

New Yorker who was the secre-
tary and agent of  the company.  
Payne, along with his brother-
in-law, became the two first per-
manent white settlers in the 
area in 1856.

The first Paynesville, now 
referred to as Old Town or Old 
Paynesville, was located along 
the Crow River near where 
Highway 55 now crosses that 
waterway.  The spot for Old 
Paynesville was reportedly 
picked because it was a good 
place to ford the Crow River.

In 1862, with many men away 
fighting in the Civil War, 
Paynesville was attacked dur-
ing an uprising by the Dakota 
Indians, who burned farms, 
ruined crops, and killed live-
stock, settlers, and soldiers in 
Minnesota. In nearby 
Manannah, four white men 
were killed during the August 
uprising. Indians also attacked 
Paynesville, whose settlers built 
a temporary fort by combining 
the church and the schoolhouse. 
The attackers burned and 
destroyed nearly every building 
in town, except the business and 
house owned by a man reported 
to be kind to Indians.  Still, 
Paynesville survived.

In 1869, John Applegren came 
and turned a grist mill along the 
river into a flour mill, with 

wheat then being the primary 
agricultural crop.  He operated 
the mill for nearly a quarter of  a 
century and his flour won a gold 
medal at the World’s Fair in 
Chicago in 1893.

By that time, railroads had 
become the most important 
mode of  transportation to 
Paynesville.  Two competing 
railroads were built through the 
area in 1886:  the Great Northern 
and Soo lines. This created two 
more communities in the 
Paynesville area.

One new settlement – known 
as North Paynesville – was 
established about a mile north 
of  Old Paynesville along the 
Great Northern Railroad, which 
was a branch line from St. Cloud 
to Willmar.  

Because the wheat fields were 
so plentiful in the black loam 
soils north of  Paynesville, 
North Town soon had four grain 
elevators along with a train 
depot, a hotel, a general store, 
two saloons, and even a cigar 
factory.  While North Town 
prospered due to the abundance 
of  wheat, when yields started to 
decline and farmers started 
switching to dairying, the eleva-
tors closed and the town suf-
fered, with people and business-
es moving back across the river 
to New Paynesville.

New Paynesville – the fore-
runner of  the present down-
town – was located along the 
Soo Line (then the Minneapolis 
and Pacific) just before it 
crossed the river.  Like Old 
Town, New Paynesville was 
located on the south side of  the 
Crow River.  It was a little more 
than a mile east of  Old 
Paynesville.

For a time, all three 
Paynesvilles existed, with some 
rivalry between the towns.  But, 
the railroad caused New 
Paynesville to prosper and 
quickly outgrow Old 
Paynesville.  By the early 1890s, 
businesses were relocating from 
Old Paynesville to New 
Paynesville.

Just after the turn of  the cen-
tury, in 1901, the North 
American Creamery was built 
in New Paynesville, becoming a 
leading manufacturer and 
employer.  In the 1930s, the 
North American Creamery 
began manufacturing ice 
cream, and now – as AMPI – it 
makes cheese.

In 1904, with New Town thriv-
ing and Old Town dwindling, 
the two communities voted to 
merge, and New Paynesville 
became just the Paynesville of  
today.

Community dates back to first settlement in 1857
Brief history of early Paynesville

A 
Bri

e
f 

H
is

to
ry


5



Paynesville Area Guide | 2012–2013 Edition  | A Brief History

They are perhaps the most 
majestic features of  a beautiful 
lake. Thanks to its three islands, 
Lake Koronis was “said to be only 
second to Lake Minnetonka as the 
state’s most beautiful lake,” 
according to an article in the St. 
Cloud Times in  1930.

The three wooded islands 
make a diagonal line through 
the lake along a northeast-
southwest axis.  Despite their 
grandeur, they are known by 
rather bland names – First 
Island, Second Island, and 
Third Island – generally 
from northeast to south-
west. But the islands have 
their own colorful history.

In the mid-1800s, the lake 
was identified on many 
maps as Cedar Lake. The 
Times article explained: 
“The word cedar was attached 
because the region in pioneer 
days was known for the thou-
sands of  beautiful trees of  this 
specie which lived on the slopes 
of  the lake. Many cedar fences 
in the vicinity of  Paynesville, 
erected 50 years ago, are still in 
excellent condition and are the 
last vestiges of  this crop of  red 

cedar, once one of  the best in the 
state.”

Cedar was used as a name for 
the lake as a whole and for the 
island now known as First Island.  
“The lake contains three islands, 
known as Cedar or Lookout 
Island, and islands Nos. 2 and 3. 
The two last named islands are 
flat and not especially interesting. 
Cedar or Lookout Island is the 
largest of  the islands and is (a) 
very picturesque spot. It contains 
about eight acres of  land, and is 
remarkable from the fact that 
whilst the easterly side is a gradu-
al slope to a heighth of  nearly, if  
not quite, one hundred feet, the 
opposite or westerly side drops off  
almost perpendicular. On the 
highest point of  the island is a 
grassy, open spot rightly named 
the Lookout,” according to an 
article in the New Paynesville 
Press from  June 1896.  (Nowadays, 
Fourth of  July fireworks are 
launched from First Island each 
year.)

 According to legend, the height 
of  First Island played a part in the 
lake’s name.  “Koronis was an 
Indian maid who threw herself  
from the 50-foot cliff  on the south 

side of  First Island to the rocks 
below. She was said to have been 
disappointed in love. The Indians 
then called the island Koronis 
Island while the early explorers of  
the state dubbed the lake Cedar 
Lake,” wrote the Times on May 24, 
1930. Current opinion doesn’t put 
much faith in this story. Mary 
Erdmann, whose grandfather 
purchased Third Island in the 
1920s, has said: “You hear that 
legend about every lake with an 
Indian name.”

“The origin of  the name and 
meaning has been hotly debated 
here since 1895 and perhaps long 
before. A lengthy article in the St. 
Cloud Journal Press of  1895 about 
the village of  Paynesville says 
popular tradition is that Koronis 
is an Indian name meaning 
cedar,” wrote Father Joseph 
Varley, an amateur historian for 
the area, in 1949.

“But the writer puts that aside 
as having no weight and says the 
name is Greek meaning 
‘crowned’,” Varley continued. 
“The Latin ‘corona’ would be bet-
ter for that, but according to my 
Greek dictionary Koronis does 
have a second meaning of  crown. 

The name does not sound Indian 
to me.”

Another scholar, consulted by 
lake historian Linda Lorentzen 
about the name Koronis, has indi-
cated the name is not Indian in 
origin. According to the Webster’s 
New World Dictionary, corona is a 
Latin word meaning crown and is 
related to the Greek word, 
korones, which means wreath.  

So, the name Koronis may refer 
to how the islands “crown” the 
lake.  Sentiments like these were 
expressed in a 1926 newspaper 
report: “South of  Paynesville is 
the largest lake in the county and 
the most beautiful: Lake Koronis, 
crowned with three islands and a 
wonderful shoreline.”

Apparently, the islands were 
part of  a land grant to the rail-
roads and then sold because they 
had no value to the railroad com-
pany.  None have ever been devel-
oped, save for First Island, which 
had a cabin on top of  the hill.  
Conrad Winther, a local dentist, 
and Henry Holifer, a local banker, 
owned the only cabin on First 
Island around 1910. 
 

Koronis- See page 11

Origin of name likely not Indian, could refer to how the wooded islands rise from the waters

Islands “crown” Koronis

A Bri
ef H

isto
ry


6

122
West James Street

Paynesville, MN

320-243-7580

BlessingWell
GALLERY & FRAME 

SHOPPE
“Best Framer in Town!”

Gifts:
• POTTERY
• COLLECTIBLES
• JAMS
• SOAPS
• DOLL CLOTHES
• JEWELRY

Catch our blog at benaroundbooks.wordpress.com 
320-243-7575

Follow us on 
Facebook and 

Twitter

Historic Downtown Paynesville

The Purse Place
Jewlery, Purses, Accessories!

Like us on Facebook and Twitter!!

purseplacepaynesville@yahoo.com
320-243-7575

There’s never a good time  
for an accident to happen. But 
when it does, you can count on 
me to be there quickly so you  
can get your life back to normal.
GET TO A BETTER STATE™.
CALL ME TODAY.

 

I’m ready to help.

1101204.1 State Farm, Home Office, Bloomington, IL

Melissa Radel, Agent
30 S Main Street

New London, MN  56273
Bus: 320-354-2266

www.melissaradel.com

There’s never a good time  
for an accident to happen. But 
when it does, you can count on 
me to be there quickly so you  
can get your life back to normal.
GET TO A BETTER STATE™.
CALL ME TODAY.

 

I’m ready to help.

1101204.1 State Farm, Home Office, Bloomington, IL

Melissa Radel, Agent
30 S Main Street

New London, MN  56273
Bus: 320-354-2266

www.melissaradel.com

There’s never a good time  
for an accident to happen. But 
when it does, you can count on 
me to be there quickly so you  
can get your life back to normal.
GET TO A BETTER STATE™.
CALL ME TODAY.

 

I’m ready to help.

1101204.1 State Farm, Home Office, Bloomington, IL

Melissa Radel, Agent
30 S Main Street

New London, MN  56273
Bus: 320-354-2266

www.melissaradel.com

There’s never a good time  
for an accident to happen. But 
when it does, you can count on 
me to be there quickly so you  
can get your life back to normal.
GET TO A BETTER STATE™.
CALL ME TODAY.

 

I’m ready to help.

1101204.1 State Farm, Home Office, Bloomington, IL

Melissa Radel, Agent
30 S Main Street

New London, MN  56273
Bus: 320-354-2266

www.melissaradel.com

There’s never a good time  
for an accident to happen. But 
when it does, you can count on 
me to be there quickly so you  
can get your life back to normal.
GET TO A BETTER STATE™.
CALL ME TODAY.

 

I’m ready to help.

1101204.1 State Farm, Home Office, Bloomington, IL

Melissa Radel, Agent
30 S Main Street

New London, MN  56273
Bus: 320-354-2266

www.melissaradel.com

There’s never a good time  
for an accident to happen. But 
when it does, you can count on 
me to be there quickly so you  
can get your life back to normal.
GET TO A BETTER STATE™.
CALL ME TODAY.

 

I’m ready to help.

1101204.1 State Farm, Home Office, Bloomington, IL

Melissa Radel, Agent
30 S Main Street

New London, MN  56273
Bus: 320-354-2266

www.melissaradel.com

There’s never a good time  
for an accident to happen. But 
when it does, you can count on 
me to be there quickly so you  
can get your life back to normal.
GET TO A BETTER STATE™.
CALL ME TODAY.

 

I’m ready to help.

1101204.1 State Farm, Home Office, Bloomington, IL

Melissa Radel, Agent
30 S Main Street

New London, MN  56273
Bus: 320-354-2266

www.melissaradel.com

There’s never a good time  
for an accident to happen. But 
when it does, you can count on 
me to be there quickly so you  
can get your life back to normal.
GET TO A BETTER STATE™.
CALL ME TODAY.

 

I’m ready to help.

1101204.1 State Farm, Home Office, Bloomington, IL

Melissa Radel, Agent
30 S Main Street

New London, MN  56273
Bus: 320-354-2266

www.melissaradel.com

When "That will 
never happen to me" 
happens.
I'm ready to help.
There's never a good time for an accident to happen.  
But when it does, you can count on me to be there quickly 
so you can get your life back to normal.

H������� �� N����� LLC
H��� R����� � M���������� • L����������

F��� E��������     
I������

T������� K�����, O����
320-761-5031 ���� • 320-243-4948 ����

“I �ix your 

stuff like it’s 

my own”

WWW.HANDYMANBYNATURE.COM

206 Washburne Ave.
Paynesville, MN 56362

320-243-7424

http://www.blessingwell.com/
http://www.benaroundbooks.wordpress.com
http://www.melissaradel.com/
http://www.handymanbynature.com


Discover Paynesville!

A 
Bri

e
f 

H
is

to
ry


7

A&J Abstract & Title

Phone: (320) 243-6020

Ross M. Amundson, Licensed Abstractor

David T. Johnson, Licensed Abstractor

Abstracts • Closings • Title Insurance

217 West James Street, P.O. Box 241, Paynesville, MN 56362
Serving Stearns, Meeker & Kandiyohi Counties

100% Natural Vitamins • Herbs • Food Supplements

COUNTRY CUPBOARD
Nutrition & Wellness Center

www.countrycupboardpaynesville.com
110 Washburne Ave. • Paynesville

320-243-7363
email: countcup@windstream.net

Manager: Dana Spates
M.S. Natural Health, Certified Healing Touch Practitioner, Certified Yoga Instructor

BOOKS • GIFTS
Classes in Yoga, Stress Reduction, Healing Touch, 

Strength Training & More!   Therapies: Healing Touch

AMUNDSON &
 JOHNSON, P.A.

• Family Law
• Real Estate
• Title Insurance
• Trusts
• Business
• Estate Planning
• Probate
• Medical Assistance

ROSS M. AMUNDSON
DAVID T. JOHNSON

Attorneys at Law
P.O. Box 241 • 217 West James St.

Paynesville, MN 56362
320-243-3878 • fax: 320-243-4956

www.amundsonlaw.com
legalsrv@amundsonlaw.com

•Specialized 
Fabrication

• CNC Cutting

• Cattle
   Equipment

320-243-7552
502 Minnie St. [Industrial Park] • Paynesville

A Lifetime Opportunity

  W

elcome to...

Paynesvillethe City of

- Paynesville City Hall -
221 Washburne Avenue, Paynesville, MN 56362 

Phone: 320-243-3714 • Fax: 320-243-3713
pvillecityhall@paynesvillemn.com

- Paynesville Library -
Phone: 320-243-7343

Mon. & Fri.: 2 to 8 p.m. • Tues. & Thurs.: 2 to 6 p.m.
 Wed: 10 a.m. to 6 p.m.   •  Sat: 10 a.m. to 1 p.m.

Visit our City Beach at Veterans’ Park on 
Beautiful Lake Koronis

- Driver’s License -
Road Tests: Thursday - 9 to 10 a.m. and 1 to 3:30 p.m.

Written Tests: Thursday -10 to 11:15 a.m. Only!
Renewals: Monday-Friday - 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

www.paynesvillemn.com

- DNR & Motor Vehicle License Departments -
Monday-Friday: 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

NEW LONDON 
AMERICAN LEGION

MONDAY- 
STEAK OR SHRIMP …………… $695

Choice of potato and bread. Baskets also served.
In Lounge Area Only.

TUESDAY-
PRIME RIB ………………… $1095

Choice of potato & salad bar

CHICAGO STUFFED BAKED POTATO … $595

WEDNESDAY-
RACK OF RIBS ………………… $995

CHICKEN AND RIBS ………… $995

Choice of potato & salad bar 

THURSDAY-
1/2 LB. HAMBURGER ………… $595

Choice of potato 

MEXICAN NIGHT Different entree each week!! 

FRIDAY-
COD DINNER ………………… $850

Choice of potato & salad bar

SATURDAY-
8 OZ. SIRLOIN STEAK ……… $995

WALLEYE..1 fillet $995 2 fillets $1195 

(Broiled or Beer Battered)
Both Specials include choice of potato & salad bar 

320-354-2284 LIC.# A-00824-003

Weekly Specials!

LIVE MUSIC SATURDAYS 7:30 - 11:30 p.m. in the lounge

Meat Raffle Every Monday @ 5:00 p.m.
Labor Day Through Memorial Day

“OLD TIME MUSIC”
Every 2nd Wednesday May thru September

6:00 - 9:00 p.m. in the dining room

CHECK OUT OUR MENU AND ENTERTAINMENT SCHEDULE
AT WWW.NEWLONDONLEGION.COM

Bar Bingo Every Tuesday @ 6:30 p.m.
2 Jackpot Games! 6 PULL TAB GAMES!

OPEN TO THE PUBLIC!

http://www.amundsonlaw.com
http://www.paynesvillemn.com
http://www.newlondonlegion.com/
http://www.countrycupboardpaynesville.com
http://www.amundsonlaw.com/abstract.html
http://www.spanierwelding.com/


Paynesville Area Guide | 2012–2013 Edition  | A Brief History

A Bri
ef H

isto
ry


8

Traditional Values.  Continuing Excellence.

THERE ARE SO MANY REASONS TO SHOP AT BORK LUMBER & STEEL

PAYNESVILLE, MINN. 320-243-7815

• Decks • Remodeling • New Construction  
• Barns • New Additions • Industrial Buildings 
• Garages • Pole Sheds • Much More!

- Family Owned & Operated Since 1974 -
 DRIVEWAYS - PARKING LOTS - SPORTS COURT

 TOWNSHIP, MUNICIPAL & 
PARKING LOT SEALCOAT 

CALL FOR A FREE ESTIMATE!
1-800-853-4023 • 320-243-4023

24060 175TH ST. NE • HAWICK, MNTurn to the Experts.

805 W. Mill St.
Paynesville, MN  56362

SALES • SERVICE • DUCTWORK • FREE ESTIMATES

888.330.8482  
myCMCU.org

facebook.com/myCMCU
Federally Insured

by NCUA

Equal Opportunity Employer

Scenic Point ImagesScenic Point Images

Sharing life’s scenic moments…
One at a Time

"Greetings from YOUR Back Yard"

Pete and Linda Fisk, Proprietors
Paynesville, Minnesota 56362

All products 

feature original 

scenic designs 

from your back yard 

(and ours), 

Greater Minnesota.

Boxed Thank You, 

Thinking of  You, 

Note Cards, and 

Birthday Assortments, 

Available from our

VIRTUAL STORE

www.scenicpointimages.biz

Individual Note Cards 
available at:

The Voss Family 
Farm Store

Hwy. 23 East
Paynesville, MN 56362

http://www.caldwellasphalt.com/
http://www.scenicpointimages.biz/default.html
www.mycmcu.org
http://www.borklumber.com/


Discover Paynesville!

Koronis- 
From page 8

“I think they probably brought 
the wood over in the winter,” said 
Conrad’s widow, Mary Winther, 
who never saw the cabin but heard 
about it from Con. “That was the 
only way to get it across…on the 
ice.”

The cabin was located on the top 
of  the island. It was a typical two-
story cabin for its day. “He (Con) 
said it was just beautiful up there, 
especially in the moonlight,” said 
Mary.  

Winther had to use an alternative 
method to keep the grass down on 

the island. According to Esther 
Chesness, her father, Christian 
Christianson, traded the use of  sev-
eral sheep to Dr. Winther for den-
tistry care for a family of  11 kids. In 
the spring, recently-shorn sheep 
would be transported by boat to the 
island and released to graze, to be 
retrieved in the fall.

Eventually, the cabin was aban-
doned. It isn’t known why, though 
speculation has it that a natural 
disaster – lightning or winter winds 
– may have played a part.

Second Island is actually the 
largest island, covering 17 acres.  
The Winthers have owned that 
island as well and thought of  build-
ing a home on the island, but never 

did.  
Camp Courage has used this 

island for over 30 years for day trips 
and overnight camping. In 1965, the 
Winthers donated the island to 
Camp Courage. It is still used by 
Camp Courage and now has a pic-
nic shelter and dock on it.

For many years, in the 1940s and 
1950s, Second Island housed a blue 
heron rookery, with dozens of  mat-
ing pairs of  blue herons living on 
the island.

G.L. Horton – who owned 
Horton’s Resort, now Stone Gate 
Lodge – purchased Third Island in 
the 1920s.  “He bought it for the 
duck pass on the west end,” said 
Erdmann. Apparently, the island 

was an ideal location for 
a duck blind. “It was 
great,” said Erdmann. 
“The ducks flew over 
there on their way to 
what is now the regional 
park. It was a natural fly-
way for them.”

In recent years, a pair 
of  bald eagles have built a 
nest on Third Island.

Any development of  the 
islands appears unlikely 
now, due to current zoning 
ordinances, meaning the 
wooded islands will continue 
to “crown” Lake Koronis for 
generations to come.

A 
Bri

e
f 

H
is

to
ry


9

Dr. Greg J. Friederichs
Your only local eye doctor

www.insighteyecare.us

great
 insight.

we’re looking out for you.
Don’t miss out on your summer activities.  

We fix broken glasses, replace contact lenses 
and can help treat eye diseases. We offer 

complete examinations, in-office urgent care 
treatments and fill your prescriptions.  

We look forward to seeing you.

Complete optical service 

with a large selection of 

fun & fashionable frames.

Ann Friederichs
Office Manager

204 Washburne Avenue
Paynesville • 320.243.3566

After hours eye emergencies:
Home: 320.243.7612

Dr. Greg J. Friederichs
Your only local eye doctor

www.insighteyecare.us

great
 insight.

we’re looking out for you.
Don’t miss out on your summer activities.  

We fix broken glasses, replace contact lenses 
and can help treat eye diseases. We offer 

complete examinations, in-office urgent care 
treatments and fill your prescriptions.  

We look forward to seeing you.

Complete optical service 

with a large selection of 

fun & fashionable frames.

Ann Friederichs
Office Manager

204 Washburne Avenue
Paynesville • 320.243.3566

After hours eye emergencies:
Home: 320.243.7612

in
 t

ou
ch

. i
nt

el
lig

en
t. 

in
no

va
tiv

e.

http://www.insighteyecare.us


Paynesville Area Guide | 2012–2013 Edition | A Friendly Community

Not every Minnesota day 
is ideal for being outdoors.  
On rainy summer days and 
sub-zero winter nights, most 
Minnesotans prefer to find 
their enjoyment in sheltered 
comfort.  In the Paynesville 
area, several public facilities 
offer indoor entertainment.

History buffs can enjoy 
touring the Paynesville Area 
Historical Museum. The muse-
um houses 9,000 historical arti-
facts, including a new exhibit 

entitled “The Village of  
Paynesville.”  The first phase 
opened in 2010, including a mill, 
fire hall, elevator, hotel, hatchery, 
creamery, ice house, hotel, wood 

shop, etc.  A second phase –  
including city hall, a house, and a 
general store – opened in 2011.

The Paynesville Area Historical 
Society started collecting artifacts 
in 1969. The museum is located on 
the east side of  Paynesville along 
Highway 23 and is open in the 
summer.

Bookworms will have a hard 
time deciding which book to read 
at the  Paynesville Public Library, 
which actually contains a lot 
more than books these days. The 
local library is part of  the Great 
River Regional Library system, 
giving it access to over 600,000 
items, including books, books on 
tape, CDs, videos, and DVDs.  For 

those needing access to the 
Internet, the local branch library 
has computers for public use –  
reservations advised – plus  
free wireless.

The Paynesville Area Center 
opened its doors in July 1991.  
Originally, it focused on activities 
and meals for area senior citizens 
but found it served the entire com-
munity.  The center hosts many 
meetings for area organizations 
and offers a place for activities, 
such as dances, bingo, pool tourna-
ments, aerobics, card games, 
ceramics, woodcarving, and a 
choir. Over 30,000 people passed 
through its doors per year.

The Koronis Civic Arena – 

located on Koronis Drive in 
Paynesville Township – has man-
ufactured ice for hockey, free pub-
lic skating, and broomball 
throughout the fall, winter, and 
spring. It hosts high school and 
youth hockey practices and 
games, as well as open skating on 
Sundays.  In 2010, they added an 
outdoor rink, available for open 
skating throughout the winter.

Throughout the year, 
Community Education offers a 
variety of  educational programs 
and activities for children and 
adults.  It also operates the fitness 
center and the auditorium, which 
both are attached to the north side 
of  Paynesville Area High School.  

Public Facilities Offer Recreation

A Fri
en

dly
 Co

mm


u
n

ity

10

http://www.tedsrv.com


Discover Paynesville!

Public Facilities
City of Paynesville
221 Washburne Avenue
Renee Eckerly, administrator
Ron Mergen, public works director
320-243-3714
www.paynesvillemn.com
Pet licenses, driver’s licenses, and 
motor vehicle licenses can be obtained 
at city hall during regular office hours:  
8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. on weekdays.  
Applications for building permits, which 
take 7-10 days to process, can be 
obtained at city hall. Driver’s license 
permit and road tests are offered at city 
hall on Thursdays by appointment.
Community Education
801 Highway 23 West
Matt Dickhausen, director
320-243-7570
Koronis Civic Arena
28780 Koronis Drive, Paynesville
320-243-7162
Ice: Indoor ice from October through June 
for hockey practices, games, and camps; 
public skating (on Sundays); broomball; 
etc.  The hockey association has a lighted 
outdoor rink for open skating.
Koronis Hills Golf Course
29757 Highway 23 West
Cindy Fuchs, Clubhouse Manager
Mike Brenneman, Superintendent
320-243-4111 
An 18 hole course.
Let’s Go Fishing
320-243-4799
Free boating and fishing excursions for 
people over 55. Call the Paynesville Area 
Center to schedule a trip or volunteer.
Paynesville Area Auditorium
795 Highway 23 West
320-243-7570
A 499-seat auditorium, connected to 
Paynesville Area High School, is used 
for concerts, plays, and public events.

Paynesville Area Center
1105 Main Street West
Inez Jones, director
320-243-4799
Hours: 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. weekdays
Senior Dining at 12 noon on weekdays. 
Call 320-243-4575 for lunch reserva-
tions or to order home-delivered meals.
Paynesville Area Chamber of 
Commerce
115 Augusta Avenue
Kim Winkels, secretary
320-243-3233
E-mail: chamber@lakedalelink.net
Open Tuesdays and Wednesdays,  
9 a.m. to 1 p.m.

Paynesville Area Historical 
Museum
251 Ampe Drive, Paynesville
320-243-7547
Hours: 10 a.m. to 4 p.m., Tuesdays to 
Saturdays, June 1 to August 31
Paynesville Area Public Schools
District Office: 217 Mill Street West
Todd Burlingame, superintendent
320-243-3410

Paynesville Area Elementary 
School: 203 Mill Street West
Dave Oehrlein, principal
320-243-3724
Paynesville Area Secondary 
School: 795 Highway 23 West
Lorie Floura, principal
320-243-3761
Paynesville Area Transit
1-800-600-7498 (extension 0)
Paynesville Fitness Center
795 Highway 23 West
320-243-7570
Available to patrons  
24 hours per day.
Paynesville  
Municipal Airport
1500 Airport Road, 
Paynesville
3,300’ x 75’ paved runway 
supports planes up to a max.  
of 12,500lbs., Identifier: PEX,  
Lat: 45° 22.3 min. N, Long: 94° 
44.6 min. W, Field Elevation: 
1,180’, Pilot Controlled Lights, 
Unicom:122.9 Frequency,  
AWOS: 120.35 
320-243-4538
AvGas fuel is available, 12 tie 
downs available, & Courtesy car.
Paynesville Police Department
221 Washburne Avenue
9-1-1 or 320-243-3434 for 
emergencies 320-243-7346 
for non-emergencies
Paynesville Post Office
211 West James Street
320-243-3954
Hours:  Weekdays, 8 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.
Saturdays, 8:30 to 10:30 a.m.
Paynesville Public Library
119 Washburne Avenue
320-243-7343
Branch of the Great River Regional 
Library: www.griver.org
Mon.: 2 to 8 p.m.; Tue..: 2 to 6 p.m.;
Wed.: 10 a.m. to 6 p.m.; Thur.: 2 to 6 
p.m.; Fridays: 2 to 8 p.m.; 
Sat.: 10 a.m. to 1 p.m.
Paynesville Township
28780 Koronis Drive
320-243-7500
An oil recycling depot, open 24 hours 
per day, is located at their maintenance 
garage on Koronis Drive.
R.O.S.E. Center
1105 Main Street West
Bonnie Schwartz, volunteer coordinator
320-243-5144
The R.O.S.E. Center/Living At Home/
Block Nurse Program aims to aid 
seniors in staying in their own homes by 
offering volunteer services such as 
transportation, yard work, snow remov-
al, shopping assistance, respite care, 
social visits, etc.  Call for services or to 
volunteer.

A 
Fri

e
n

dly


 C
o

mm


u
n

ity


11

eep the Quality

Education Foundation

Our schools are consistently 
ranked among the top school 
districts with top ACT scores, 

and we offer college-in-
school programs, all-day-
every-day kindergarten, 
as well as an outstanding 
extra-curricular program.

Paynesville Area School District #741
Where School and Community Come Together.

Contact us about using our facilities:
• Fitness Center    • Ball Fields
• Auditorium    • Tennis Courts

We offer quality 
Community Ed 

programs!

For more information, 
please visit our district website at 

www.paynesvilleschools.com
or call 320-243-3410 

www.FMpaynesville.com
Paynesville • 320-243-3702

Stop in to see us for 
all of your banking needs!

http://www.paynesvilleschools.com
http://www.fmpaynesville.com


Paynesville Area Guide | 2012–2013 Edition | A Friendly Community

A Fri
en

dly
 Co

mm


u
n

ity

12

www.paynesvillechamber.org • 800-547-9034 • 320-243-3233 • chamber@lakedalelink.net

Ch

amber of Commerce

Explore Minnesota…
Discover Paynesville!

The Paynesville Area 
Chamber of Commerce invites you to 

Explore Minnesota…Discover Paynesville.  

Our lakes, recreation, and friendly community will 
make you want to visit the 

“Jewel of Central Minnesota” every chance you can!

We are happy to provide you with tourist or 
business information - call us today!

• 18-hole Golf Course
• Camping and Resorts
• Local Airport
• Health Care and 
 K-12 Education
• Antiques and Shopping 

• Lake Koronis Recreational Trail 
 (Connects to the Glacial Lakes State Trail - 25 miles  
 of paved trail from Paynesville to Willmar)

• Business Development Opportunities
• Endless Outdoor, 
 Year-Round Recreation
• Something for all ages to love! 

2012 Events
June 9-15: Town & Country Days
(Parade, Carnival, Car Show, 
Street Dance, & More)

August 18: Harvest Market Day

http://www.paynesvillechamber.org


Discover Paynesville!

Highway 23 expanding around Paynesville

The three-year construction of  
a new Highway 23 bypass around 
Paynesville – with work done in 
2010, 2011, and 2012 – is drawing 
to a close. The new road, with a 
deadline of  Aug. 31, 2012, is likely 
to open early this summer, possi-
bly in July.

The Minnesota Department of  
Transportation (MnDOT) is 
building a four-lane bypass of  
Paynesville, starting at the 
Stearns-Kandiyohi county line 
west of  town and ending a mile 
east of  town.

Since Highway 23 is a major 
route from southwestern to 
northeastern Minnesota – used 
by travelers and trucks going 
from Sioux Falls, S.D., to Duluth, 
Minn., for example – and because 
it is a prime line between St. 
Cloud and Willmar, it has been 
designated an Interregional 
Corridor by MnDOT.  MnDOT 
District 8 (Willmar office) has 
funded the Paynesville bypass 
project with a goal to have a fast-
er route to Interstate 94 and to St. 
Cloud.

MnDOT has finished the 
expansion of  Highway 23 to four 
lanes between St. Cloud and 
Richmond (to the east of  
Paynesville) and from Willmar to 
New London (to the west of  
Paynesville).  The current bypass 
project involves just a eight-mile 
stretch around Paynesville (nei-
ther the Paynesville-to-Richmond 
nor the Paynesville-to-New 
London are being improved and 
will remain as two-lane roads).

The total cost of  the 
Paynesville bypass project is $50 
million, with the construction 
bid being $32.5 million.

Work, already ahead of  sched-
ule, got off  to an early start in 
2012 due to the warm spring.  
Work remaining to do includes:  
building the intersection with 
Lake Avenue (this street, north 
of  Paynesville, is temporarily 
closed); building the intersection 
with Co. Rd. 33 (which will be 
done after Lake Avenue reopens); 
concrete paving on the east half  
of  the project; bituminous shoul-
dering; and finishing the west-
end connection.

MnDOT has begun rebuilding 
Highway 23 as a four-lane bypass
of Paynesville, a three-year project

Project Overview
MnDOT District 8 (Willmar office) plans to build a four-lane bypass of Highway 
23 around Paynesville.  The project area includes from a few miles west of town 
(starting at the Kandiyohi/Stearns county line) to a mile east of town.  KGM 
Contractors of Angora has the contract for $32.2 million.  Construction will take 
three seasons (2010, 2011, 2012). 

Traffic Disruptions
In 2010, only temporary traffic disruptions were experienced (flagging heavy 
truck traffic) as much of the work involved grading the new route off the existing 
highway.  In 2011 or 2012, a 90-day detour from Paynesville to Roscoe was in 
place while a fly-over bridge was connected on the east end of the project.  

2010 Construction
•	 Grade from First Street (Veterans Drive) to the Crow River, continuing to 

Highway 55.  Dig adjacent retention ponds.
•	 Grade from the railroad tracks to 185th Street and then from Co. Rd. 33 to 

Highway 55.  Dig adjacent retention ponds.
•	 Build First Street bridge and roadway.  Once this is complete, Main Street 

West (Cemetery Road) will close as a thru street.
•	 Build temporary bridge over the river for construction use.
•	 Build new 185th Street.  Then remove existing 185th Street.
•	 Construct Front Street. 

•	 Close Co. Rd. 130, which will eventually be rebuilt on the west side of the 
new Highway 23.

•	 Start railroad bridges with fill from grading to Roseville Road.
•	 Pave the First Street (Veterans Drive) bridge.  The trail going west will be 

closed until it reopens on this new bridge.

2011 Construction
•	 Grade from Roseville Road to the Stearns/Kandiyohi line, the west end of 

the project.  Dig adjacent retention ponds.
•	 Finish grading for railroad bridges and then start grading from Co. Rd. 33 to 

the east end of the project.  Dig adjacent retention ponds.
•	 Finish fly-over bridge on east end of project. 
•	 Connect new road to existing highway using 90-day detour. (Traffic will be 

detoured to Roscoe using Co. Rd. 33, Co. Rd. 16, and Co. Rd. 10. )
•	 Finish the Highway 55 and Crow River bridges.
•	 Start concrete paving in July.

2012 Construction
•	 Construct Lake Avenue and Highway 23 intersection.
•	 Construct Co. Rd. 33 and Highway 23 intersection.
•	 Finish concrete and bituminous paving.  

•	 Complete the project as early as July 2012

Highway 23 Project

A 
Fri

e
n

dly


 C
o

mm


u
n

ity


13



Paynesville Area Guide | 2012–2013 Edition | A Friendly Community

A Fri
en

dly
 Co

mm


u
n

ity

14

GRACE UNITED 
METHODIST

 CHURCH
500 River St. [Hwy. 23] Paynesville, Minn.

Ice Cream Social – July 11 • 4:30–7:30 p.m.
Vacation Bible School – July 16-20

Salem Fest – Sunday, Aug. 12
Contact church offi ce for more details on any of these events
320-243-3601 • graceumc@paynesvillegrace.org

www.paynesvillegraceumc.org

Pastor Richard Koehn
Director of Youth & Family Ministires

Linda Jensen

Worship Schedule
Saturday worship 5 p.m. 

at Assembly Grounds
Sunday Morning Worship

8:30 and 10 a.m.
[Coffee Fellowship Between Services]

• A Worship Adventure
• Deep Bibical Roots
• Overflow of New Believers
• Clearly Committed Followers

Sunday Morning:
   Worship Celebration
   Life Groups / Sunday School Classes
Wednesday Family Night:
   7 p.m. (During the School Year)

Please call or visit our website for 
more information and times. 

320.276.8244
www.paynesvillefree.com 

Hwy. 55

PAYNESVILLE

Hwy. 23

Tr
i C

ty
. R

d.
R

os
ev

ill
e 

R
d.

N

Glorifying God
   by making devoted followers of Jesus

Youth 
Camps 
Specialty 
camps for 
grades 
2-12

Horse 
Camps
Held at 

Flanders 

River 

Ranch

Family 
Camps  
Offerings 
for all
generations

15752 CR 181
Paynesville, MN 56362
320-243-4544
lkag@lakedalelink.net
www.koronisministries.com

15752 CR 181 • Paynesville, MN • 56362

320-243-4544 • lkag@lakedalelink.net • www.koronisministries.com

ocated on 185 acres of forested rolling hills on the shores of 

beautiful Lake Koronis,  we offer a peaceful, natural setting for 

business meetings, conferences, retreats and camping programs.  

Available for year round rental, we can accommodate multiple groups 

at  one time.  We offer a wide variety of lodging and meeting facilities 

sure to meet the needs of your group, including rooms for small board 

meetings all the way up to large assemblies of 500 people.

L

http://www.paynesvillegraceumc.org
http://www.paynesvillefree.com
http://www.koronisministries.com


Discover Paynesville!

Churches
Assembly of God

Crystal Hills Assembly
26754 E. Hwy. 55, 
4 miles SE of Paynesville
Pastor Lonnie Gleitz
Katie Schaumann, Worship Leader
Josh and Tami Zwiefel, Youth Leaders
Becky Brauchler, Children and Family 
Ministries
SUNDAY: Sunday School (Except 
August):  9:30 a.m., Worship Service & 
Children’s Church: 10:30 a.m.
WEDNESDAY: (Sept.-May) “Take a 
Night Off” dinner: 6 -6:30 p.m. Activites 
for all ages: 7 p.m.

Baptist
Calvary Baptist Church
620 Lake Ave. S, Paynesville
SUNDAY: Worship Service: 8:30 a.m.
Bible Study: 9:45 a.m.

Bible
Paynesville Bible Church
620 Lake Ave. S, Paynesville
SUNDAY: Sunday School: 9:45 a.m.
Worship Service: 11 a.m.
WEDNESDAY: (Sept.-May) Grades 
7-12, Area Center, 6:45 p.m. Elemen-
tary, Calvary Baptist, 7 p.m.

Catholic
St. Louis Catholic Church
505 Burr St., Paynesville
Father Glenn Krystosek
SATURDAY: Mass: 4 p.m.
SUNDAY: Mass: 9:30 a.m.
WEEKDAYS: Mass: 8 a.m.  
(Mon. & Wed.)
Church of Our Lady
57482 CSAH 3, Grove City -
in village of Manannah
Msgr. Francis Garvey
SATURDAY: Masses:  4 and 8 p.m.
SUNDAY: Mass: 9 a.m.
St. Agnes Catholic Church
100 Lillie Ave., Roscoe
SUNDAY: Call 320-243-4413 for 
Mass times.
THURSDAYS: Mass: 8 a.m. 

St. Margaret’s Catholic Church
23189 State Hwy. 4, Lake Henry
SUNDAY: Call 320-243-4413 for 
Mass times.
TUESDAYS: Mass: 8 a.m.
St. Martin Catholic Church
119 Maine St., St. Martin
SUNDAY: Mass, 10:15 a.m.
THURSDAYS: Mass, 8 a.m.

Church of God
Eden Valley Church of God
553 Maple  St., Eden Valley
Pastor Daniel Smead
SUNDAY: Sunday School:  9 a.m.
Worship:  10 a.m.

Evangelical
Paynesville Evangelical  
Free Church
24075 Roseville Rd.  
(2.5 miles SW on Highway 23)
Craig Cornelius, Senior Pastor
www.paynesvillefree.com
SUNDAY: Worship: 9 a.m. 
WEDNESDAY: Family Night Activities: 
7 p.m. (Sept.-May)

Lutheran
Nordland Lutheran Church 
(ELCA)  www.nordlandlutheran.org
18510 180th Ave. NE, Paynesville  
– 8 miles SW of Paynesville
Pastor Rob Kemppainen
SUNDAY (June-Aug.):
Worship:  9 a.m.
Fellowship hour follows
SUNDAY (Sept.-May):
Sunday School and  
Fellowship Hour:  9:15 a.m.
Worship:  10:30 a.m.

Paynesville  
Lutheran Church (ELCA) 
www.paynesvillelutheran.org
657 Maple St. – Hwy. 55 & 
Maple  St., Paynesville
Pastor Dan Dornfeld
Interim Pastor Denny Wright
SUNDAY (June-Aug.):
Worship: 9 a.m.
Fellowship: 10 a.m.
SUNDAY  (Sept. - May):
Worship: 8:30 a.m.  & 10 a.m.
Fellowship: 9:30 a.m.
iQuest: 9:45 a.m.; Adult Study, 10 a.m.
WEDNESDAY (Sept.-May):
iQuest: 3:10 p.m., Dinner: 5 p.m.
Worship: 6 p.m.
St. Paul’s Lutheran Church 
(LCMS)
852 Stearns Ave., PO Box 59, 
Eden Valley
SUNDAY: Sunday School & Bible 
Study: 9:15 a.m. Worship:  10:30 a.m. 
Zion Irving Lutheran Church (ELCA)
17330 195th Ave. NE, Hawick
(3 miles south on Hwy. 2,1 mile east on 
195th Ave.)
SUNDAY (May-July):  
Worship:  10:30 a.m.
SUNDAY (Aug.-Nov.) Worship:   
9 a.m. Sunday School: 9:15 a.m.  

United Church of Christ
Peace United Church of Christ
309 Church St. N, Eden Valley
Pastor Jeanne Bringgold-Pro 
SUNDAY: Worship, 8:45 a.m.
Communion First Sunday of Month

Methodist
Grace United Methodist 
Church
500 River St., Hwy. 23 Paynes-
ville
Pastor Ric Koehn
Director of Youth and Family Minis-
tries, Linda Jensen
SATURDAY: Summer (June–August) 
5 p.m. at Koronis Ministries
SUNDAY (June–August): Worship: 
8:30 a.m. and 10 a.m.
SUNDAY (September–May): Worship: 
8:30 a.m. and 11 a.m. Sunday School  
9:45 a.m. Coffee Fellowship, 9:30 a.m.
WEDNESDAY G.E. (Sept.–May), 
Meal: 5:45 p.m, Worship 6:30 p.m. 
Classes(Grades 6–12): 7:15 p.m.
Hawick United  
Methodist Church
15988 232nd Ave. NE, Hawick
Rev. Joe Carpenter
SUNDAY: Worship: 11 a.m.

Salem Church

A 
Fri

e
n

dly


 C
o

mm


u
n

ity


15



Paynesville Area Guide | 2012–2013 Edition | A Friendly Community

AMATEUR RADIO ASSOC. 
Allen Hertzberg, 320-243-4326

BOOKLOVER’S CLUB 
Paula Lingl, 320-243-3507

BOY SCOUTS 
Jack Dahl, 320-243-4655

CANCER CARDARAMA 
Sharon Nelson (Bridge),  
320-243-5370 
Marvin Niedan, (Couples Bridge) 
320-276-8564 
Elaine Vanderpool (Whist)  
320-243-3808 
Dixie Anderson (Couples 500)  
320-243-4688

CROW RIVER TRAIL GUARDS 
Tom Koshiol, 320-243-4336

CUB SCOUTS 
Jerald Starks, 612-290-6101 

GIRL SCOUTS 
Phyllis Gardner, 320-243-7793

GARDEN CLUB 
Dorine Fuchs, 320-243-3342

HOCKEY ASSOCIATION 
Tami Stanger, 320-243-3563

KORONIS HILLS  
SNOWMOBILE CLUB 
Larry Mathison, 320-243-7782

KORONIS NITE OWLS 
Dave & Andrene Flint,  
320-354-3580

PAYNESVILLE RADIO 
CONTROLLERS 
(Model Airplane Club) 
Loren Pearson, 320-276-8639

PAYNESVILLE  
SPORTSMEN’S CLUB 
Dave Ingalsbe, 320-276-8569

SADDLE CLUB 
Arnie Veldkamp, 320-243-4444

4-H CLUBS 
Eager Beavers 
Lynda Frenchick, 320-453-7515

Koronis Konquerors 
800-450-6171

Tel-Stars 
Randy and Judy Loecken,  
320-548-3232

ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS 
320-243-3680
AMERICAN LEGION POST #271 
320-243-4982
AMERICAN LEGION  AUXILIARY 
320-243-4982
BULLDOG BOOSTER CLUB 
Terry Skoglund, 320-243-7509
Caregiver Support Group 
320-243-5144
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 
320-243-3233
Community Education
Matt Dickhausen, 320-243-7570
DAUGHTERS OF ISABELLA 
Mary Kunstleben, 320-243-4848
DUCKS UNLIMITED 
Brian Jones, 320-276-8584
FIREARMS TRAINING 
Randy Albright, 320-243-4726
FRIENDS OF PAYNESVILLE 
MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 
Bert Stanley, 320-276-8202
FRIENDS OF PAYNESVILLE 
PUBLIC LIBRARY 
320-243-7343
HABITAT FOR HUMANITY 
Ric Koehn, 320-243-3601
HISTORICAL SOCIETY 
320-243-7547
HOSPICE PROGRAM 
Cindy Lundberg, 320-243-7768
HOSPITAL AUXILIARY 
DuDonne Andrie, 320-243-7903

“KEEP THE QUALITY”EDUCATION 
FOUNDATION 
Mike Jacobson, 320-243-3772
KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS 
Mike Christian, 320-243-4521
KORONIS LAKE ASSOCIATION 
Diane Rittenhouse, 320-243-4330
LET’S GO FISHING 
Inez Jones, 320-243-4799
LIONS  
Ric Koehn, 320-243-3601
MS Support Group 
320-243-7036
PAYNESVILLE AREA CENTER 
Inez Jones, 320-243-4799
PAYNESVILLE  
CEMETERY ASSOCIATION 
Wes Nehring, 320-243-4770
PAYNESVILLE  
COMMUNITY THEATRE 
Ian Pelton, 320-243-7221
PEO 
Becky Thompson, 320-243-3180
RICE LAKE ASSOCIATION 
Brent Holmberg, 612-929-5315
R.O.S.E. Center 
Living at Home Block Nurse Grant 
320-243-5144
TRI-COUNTY RIVER 
BOTTOM BUCKS   
(MN Deer Hunter’s Ass’n) 
Bill Legatt, 320-243-4517
WELCOME NEIGHBOR 
320-243-3233

Paynesville Clubs

Paynesville 
Organizations

A Fri
en

dly
 Co

mm


u
n

ity

16

Golf Course DIRECTORY
REPRESENTING THE COMMUNITIES 

IN CENTRAL MINNESOTA

Koronis Hills Golf Club
18 hole public course
Hwy. 23 • Paynesville  . . . . . . . . . . . 320-243-4111



Discover Paynesville!

A 
Fri

e
n

dly


 C
o

mm


u
n

ity


17

Residential • Commercial • Farm • Waterfront Land
  Building Lots • Real Estate Auctions

Member of Regional MLS EQUAL HOUSING
OPPORTUNITY

SERVING CENTRAL MINNESOTA

320-597-2400
888-597-7444
www.graniterealty.us

Bev Stowell
stowellbev@yahoo.com

602-316-7452

Keith Sharer
ksharer@msn.com

320-267-1963

Val Stanger
vals@graniterealty.us

320-492-3270

Mary Janotta
janotta2@yahoo.com

320-492-3750

Judith (Klassen) Norton
jnorton@graniterealty.us

320-249-5389

Art & Carol Lahr
artandcarol@graniterealty.us
320-333-8862 | 320-250-8862

Jane Trombley
jhtrombley@graniterealty.us

320-250-4863

Don Grages
dhg@windstream.net

320-493-3168

Tom Ramler
tomr@graniterealty.us

320-290-9338

BENUSA
APPLIANCES SALES  SERVICE

You’re Gonna Love Getting Used to Benusa

Mon. 8 am - 8 pm • Tues. – Fri. 8 am - 5 pm • Sat. 9 am - 2 pm
St. Cloud 320-252-2314 • Paynesville 320-243-4706 • Toll free 800-275-2314

 2525 Co. Rd. 74, St. Cloud • 707 Highway 55 East, Paynesville

Mon. 8 am - 8 pm • Tues.–Fri. 8 am - 5 pm • Sat.9 am - 2 pm
St. Cloud 320-252-2314 • Paynesville 320-243-4706 • Sauk Centre 320-351-5000 • Toll free 800-275-2314

2525 Co. Rd. 74, St. Cloud • 707 Highway 55 East, Paynesville • 711 Beltline Road, Sauk Centre

NOW OPEN IN 
SAUK CENTRE

711 Beltine Road

http://www.graniterealty.us
http://www.benusaappliances.com/


Paynesville Area Guide | 2012–2013 Edition | A Friendly Community

PAHCS started as city hospital, now serves region
State-of-the-Art health care offered

When the Paynesville 
Hospital was built in 1956, it cost 
about $445,000 to build, an 
amount that the Paynesville 
Area Health Care System 
(PAHCS) now spends for about a 
week of  operations.

Long known as one of  the 
most progressive rural health 
care systems in the state, PAHCS 
is the largest employer in 
Paynesville with an acute-care 
hospital, including an emergen-
cy room, in Paynesville, a clinic 
in Paynesville, four satellite clin-
ics, an ambulance service, con-
gregate housing for seniors, an 
assisted living facility, and two 
nursing homes. PAHCS employs 
over 400 people.

Paynesville’s tradition of  
excellent medical care began 
when Dr. P.C. Pilon, a Montreal 
native, moved to Paynesville 
from Richmond in 1897, drawn 
to Paynesville by Lake Koronis. 
He soon ran the first private 
hospital in town and then built, 
in 1913, and opened in 1914, a 
three-story hospital in 
Paynesville, costing $30,000 to 
build.

 

Other private hospitals were 
operated by doctors until the 
Paynesville Community 
Hospital opened in October 1956 
as a city-owned facility.  It cele-
brated its 50th anniversary in 
2006.

A hospital district was formed 
in October 1992, taking owner-
ship of  the hospital.  The district 
now includes five area town-
ships and seven area cities. In a 
recent year, PAHCS had 677 
admissions and 119 births, and it 
also had 35,464 clinic visits, 2,270 
emergency room visits, and 621 
surgeries.  Its annual budget 
now tops $35 million.

On its medical staff, PAHCS 
has 12 physicians, five physician 
assistants, two doctors of  phar-
macy (Pharm.D.), and three 
nurse practitioners. The hospi-
tal system and a group of  doc-
tors have worked in partnership 
for the past two decades, joining 
forces soon after the hospital 
district was formed. 

PAHCS also has a complete 
medical laboratory, a therapy 
department that operates seven 
days a week, a radiology depart-
ment with a PET/CT scanner, 

among other equipment, and an 
outreach clinic that brings spe-
cialists from St. Cloud, Willmar, 
and the Twin Cities to see 
patients in Paynesville. 

In 2008, PAHCS added a new 
64-slice CT scanner, a new front-
line ambulance, and moved into 
a new ambulance garage.  

The Paynesville Area 
Hospital Foundation also built a 
new meditation garden in an 
interior courtyard between the 
hospital and nursing home.

Since its founding in 1956, the 
local hospital has undergone 
many renovation and additions.  
The Koronis Manor, a 54-bed 
nursing home, was constructed 
in 1964.  A major addition to the 
hospital was done in 1983. 700 
Stearns Place, a 30-unit apart-
ment complex, opened in 1987. 
The adjoining Paynesville Area 
Medical Clinic was built in 1994. 
And a $7.5 million remodeling 
project was done at PAHCS’s 
main campus in Paynesville in 
2003.  

Also in 2003, Washburne 
Court –  formerly the Good 
Samaritan Care Center – was 
puchased by PAHCS and 

switched to being an assisted-
living facility.  The former board-
and-care home was remodeled 
for assisted living with 24 units.  
In 2011 PAHCS added assisted 
living services – on an ala carte 
basis – at 700 Stearns Place 24 
hours per day.

In addition to PAHCS, 
Paynesville has a number of  
private medical practitioners, 
including two dentists, two chi-
ropractors, two eye clinics, and a 
downtown pharmacy.

In part because of  this wealth 
of  health care options, 
Paynesville is a great place for 
retirement. An online real estate 
website has ranked Paynesville 
as the best value for retirement 
of  all the communities (not-col-
lege towns) within 75 miles of  
the Twin Cities.  This ranking 
was based on low crime rates, 
low population density, high pro-
portions of  college-educated 
residents, and offering a variety 
of  housing options (single-fami-
ly homes, condominiums, rental 
units, and assisted-living facili-
ties).

A Fri
en

dly
 Co

mm


u
n

ity

18

A & C Farm
Service, Inc.

Jct. Hwy. 23 & 55
Paynesville, MN

320-243-3736
www.acfarmservice.com

http://www.acfarmservice.com


Discover Paynesville!

A 
Fri

e
n

dly


 C
o

mm


u
n

ity


19

116 E. James Street  • Downtown Paynesville

320-243-4454

Appliance & Satellite Sales & Service

• TV's
• A/C
• Grills

• Microwaves
• Washers
• Dryers

•  24 HP (17.9 KW)*  Engine  
• Twin TouchTM Automatic Trans.
•  54” EdgeTM Xtra  Cutting System

X310

•  23 HP (14.9 KW)* Engine
• 48” EdgeTM mower deck
•  8.5 MPH ground speed

X530 Z425

Visit our 
showroom 
for details

GET THINGS DONE . . .
 . . . with 
less effort

*The engine horsepower and torque information are provided by the engine manufacturer to be used for comparison purposes only. 
Actual operating horsepower and torque will be less. Refer to the engine manufacturer’s web site for additional information.

PAYNESVILLE
725 Lake Ave. S

320-243-7474

www.mmcjd.com • www.wegotgreen.com

Ser ving you from nine locat ions, including:

 FREE SUMMER 
COUPON BOOK
 FREE SUMMER 
COUPON BOOK

SPLASHING INTO
 LOCAL STORES

 MEMORIAL DAY
 WEEKEND!

SPLASHING INTO
 LOCAL STORES

 MEMORIAL DAY
 WEEKEND!

SHOP LOCAL 
THIS SUMMER 
& SAVE WITH 

THE...

SHOP LOCAL 
THIS SUMMER 
& SAVE WITH 

THE...

 211 Washburne ave., Paynesville, Mn  

320-243-3772

http://www.mmcjd.com
http://www.paynesvillearea.com


Paynesville Area Guide | 2012–2013 Edition | Things To See & Do

2012 Town & Country Days
Theme: All Roads Lead to Paynesville

Tuesday, June 12
Pet Show (Koronis Manor)� 10 a.m.
Kiddie Parade (starts at Koronis Manor)� 3 p.m.
Carnival & Food Stands (downtown) � 12 noon
Kids Pedal Tractor Pull and Games Night	  � 6 p.m.

Wednesday, June 13
Carnival & Food Stands (downtown)� Start 12 noon
Grand Parade�  7 p.m.
 Parade starts on south side of railroad tracks on Washburne Ave.

Thursday, June 14
Miss Paynesville Pageant (Auditorium) �  7 p.m.

Car Cruise & Cycle Nights, Paynesville Dairy Queen 
�S tarting Friday, May 11
Friday Nights, 5–8 p.m Proceeds to Children’s Miracle Network,  
Food on grill. June 8, July 13, Aug. 10, Sept. 14. 

Paynesville’s Ladies Night Out� Friday, May 11
“Sports Frenzy” 6–10 p.m.

Community-Wide Garage Sales/Fishing Opener�Saturday, May 12

Family Fun Day�S aturday, May 12
Open House at Koronis Ministries; Food, Games, Crafts & Boating;  
Noon–4 p.m.

Farmer’s Market, Paynesville�S aturday, May 19 
Every Saturday from May 19 to mid-October, American Legion Parking 
Lot, 8 a.m.–Noon

 

Memorial Day Service, Paynesville� Monday, May 28
Paynesville Area High School Auditorium, 9:30 a.m., followed by honor 
to all veterans at Paynesville Cemetery, Dinner at Legion runs from  
11 a.m.–1 p.m.

Manannah Daze, Manannah� Friday & Saturday, June 1–2
Friday: Kickoff Party with Greg Michael's Band at Hilltop Tavern,   
9 p.m.–12 a.m. Saturday: Flea Market and Plant Sale (Berry Blossom 
Farm), 8 a.m.;  Volleyball Tournament, 9 a.m.; Parade, 10:30 a.m.; 	
Food; Beer Garden; Miss Manannah Contest, Kids’  Pedal Tractor Pull 
and Basketball, following parade; Horseshoe Tournament, 1 p.m.; Bingo, 
noon-3 p.m. at Hilltop Tavern; Church Services, 4 and 8 p.m.; Pure 
Country at Hilltop Tavern 6-9 p.m.; Street Dance with Crimson Edge,  
8:30 p.m.–12:30 a.m.

Women Anglers of Minnesota�S aturday, June 2
35th Annual Tournament, Bugbee Hive Resort, Lake Koronis, 5 a.m.–2 p.m.

2012 Calendar of Events

Continued on page 21

Thi
n

g
s To

 See &
 D

o

20

Elizabeth Rose Salon
‘your uptown salon’

111 Washburne Ave. Downtown Paynesville
320-243-HAIR (4247)

Carrie Rolfhus 
Owner/Cosmetologist

Family Hair Care
Cuts, Colors, Hi/Low Lites, Perms, 

Texture Waves, Ear Piercing, Up-do’s, 
Shellac Manicures & Much More.

Torasie Larsen, CMT 
Certified Massage Therapist

• Hot Stones with Deep 
   Tissue Massage• Ear Candling 

• Myofacia release

 TANNING BED • GIFT CERTIFICATES 
JEWELRY DESIGNS BY TERI KLINE 

 Chamber of Commerce

Explore Minnesota…
Discover Paynesville!

Find us on
Facebook

We now have Nelson’s Dry Cleaning 
service pickup & drop off.

PAYNESVILLE’S TOTAL ENTERTAINMENT 
CENTER 320-243-5082

200 West James St. • Paynesville
DVD & BLU-RAY 

 MOVIE RENTALS

Tanning Beds 
& Lotion

Best Selection Of DVDs Around! 
With All The Latest Movies!

We Have X360, Wii, PS3 
& Playstation 2 Games

 We Repair DVDs, 
CDs, & Games!!

HOURS: 
Mon.–Thur.: 8:30 a.m.–9 p.m. 
Fri. & Sat.: 8:30 a.m.–10 p.m. 

Sun.: 11 a.m.–9 p.m.

TUXEDO RENTAL 
AVAILABLE!

OFF SALE
WINES • LIQUORS • COLD BEER • LOTTERY

Bar & Party Supplies
HIGHWAY 23 • RICHMOND 
320-597-2323 



Discover Paynesville!

Lake Henry Hay Raze
Friday, June 15

Bingo � 6 – 8 p.m.
Bean Bag Tournament� 7 – 9 p.m.
Johnny Holm� 9 p.m. – 12:30 a.m.
Raffle for Cash Prizes� 11 p.m.

Food & Drink Stands

Saturday, June 16
PeeWee Baseball Tourney � 10 a.m.
Tractor Parade � 11 a.m.

Medallion Hunt� Wednesday, June 6
Medallion Hunt clues start in the Paynesville Press, clues run through 
Wednesday, June 13; $100 reward.

PAHC Foundation 8th Annual Golf Tournament	� Friday, June 8
Koronis Hills Golf Course, Shotgun start, 1 p.m.   
Community Dinner, 5:30–7:30 p.m.

Insight For Hunger Picnic, Gazebo Park, Paynesville�S at., June 9
Kid’s Games, 1:30–Noon; Music, 10:30 a.m.–1:30 p.m.; Free Lunch 
from 11:30 a.m.–12:30 p.m. (Donations to Food Shelf Appreciated); 
Fire Dept.'s Waterball Fight, 10a.m. Car Show: Registration begins 
9a.m., voting closes at 1 p.m., awards, 1:30 p.m.; Little Miss Dairy 
Queen & Little Mr. Dairy Queen contest, following car show awards. 

Town and Country Days, Paynesville� Tues.–Thurs., June 12-14
Carnival: Tues.–Wed. Downtown Streets, beginning at noon;

Town and Country Days Grand Parade, Paynesville�Wed., June 13
7 p.m.; Parade Route: Starts south side of railroad tracks on Washburne 
Ave. Contact Jennifer Albrecht (buford69692003@yahoo.com) for  
information and registration.

Hay Raze, Lake Henry� Friday & Saturday, June 15–16

Wild West Show, Bog Creek Ranch, Paynesville�S aturday, June 16
4th Annual; Gates open 9 a.m.; Contest for best late 1800's outfit; 
Performances by Chief Ironfoot, The Rawhide & Dusty Show, & Annie 
Oakley; Music by Mikko Cowdery. Sunday, June 17: Cowboy Services 
at 9 a.m.

Community Concert Series, Lake Koronis� Thursday, June 21
Veteran’s Memorial Park (Van’s Beach) Food available, 6–8 p.m.; Free 
entertainment by River of Life, 6–8 p.m.; bring your own lawn chairs and 
blankets.

2012 Calendar of Events

Continued on page 22

Thi
n

g
s 

To
 S

ee
 &

 D
o

21

We offer 
FULL SERVICE 

DELI
 - Includes party trays, 

& cold catering

“Fresh Food, Friendly Faces, 7 Days a Week”

ATM
Services Available

WE'RE OPEN 
 7 a.m. – 10 p.m. 
7 Days A Week!

EBT
Electronic Benefit Transfer

Full Service 
Floral Department

• Weddings • Sympathy Tributes
• Everyday Occasions
We Deliver Locally!

CALL EITHER LOCATION 
FOR ALL YOUR FLORAL NEEDS!Cold Spring

Paynesville

320-243-4506 | 970 West Hwy. 23 Suite 1 | Paynesville, MN

320-685-7190 | 201 2nd Ave S. Suite100 | Cold Spring, MN

http://www.tealsmarket.com/


Paynesville Area Guide | 2012–2013 Edition | Things To See & Do

Valley Daze June 21–23
Thursday, June 21

Family Night, Watertown park� 5 p.m.

Friday, June 22
Beer Garden�A ll Day 
Softball tournaments�A ll Day 
Kiddie Parade� 6:30 p.m. 
Kids Tractor Pull� 7 p.m. 
Concert by Whiskey Tango at Valley Inn � 9 p.m.–1 a.m. 
DJ at Bank Parking Lot� 9 p.m.–1 a.m. 
Fireworks� 10 p.m. 

Saturday, June 23
5K Run/walk & Kids’ 1 Mile Run/Walk,� 8 a.m. 
Free Breakfast at EV/Watkins High School� 8–9:30 a.m. 

Car Show, Street Sales, Beer Garden, Food�  All Day 
Music� 1–4 p.m. 
Division 9 at Valley Inn� 9 p.m.–1 a.m. 
Greg Michaels Band at bank parking lot� 9 p.m.–1 a.m. 

Sunday, June 24
Youth Fishing Contest (Brown’s Lake)� 11:30 a.m.–3:30 p.m.

Relay for Life, Paynesville� Friday to Sat., June 22-23 
PAHS North Parking Lot. Opening Ceremony, 6 p.m. Luminary Cere-
mony, 10 p.m.; Closing Ceremony, 6 a.m. For more information, contact 
Terry Athmann (320-243-5066) or Gina George (320-243-7206).

Valley Daze, Eden Valley� Thursday-Sunday, June 21-23

St. Martin Church Parish Festival, St. Martin�S aturday, June 23
5K Walk/Run, 10 a.m.; PeeWee Tourney, 10 a.m.; Stands Open, 11:30 
a.m.; Bean Bag Tournament, 12:30 p.m.; Polka Mass, 4 p.m.; Live Music 
by St. Martin Band, 5-6:30 p.m.; Quilt Auction, 6:30 p.m.; Raffle Draw-
ing, 8 p.m.; Live Music by Kentucky Thunder, 8:30 p.m.-1 a.m.

Ben Utecht Concert, Koronis Ministries�S aturday, June 23
Evening of Music by former Gopher & NFL football player -  
www.benjaminutecht.com; Historic Tabernacle, 7 p.m.    

Community Concert Series, Lake Koronis� Thursday, June 28
Veteran’s Memorial Park (Van’s Beach) “The Medicine Show”, 6-8 p.m.

Boat Parade, Rice Lake� Wednesday, July 4
Lineup is at 1:30 p.m. at Morningstar Resort. 

Community Concert Series, Lake Koronis� Thursday, July 5
Veteran’s Memorial Park (Van’s Beach) Froemming Family Band, 6-8 p.m.

Boat Parade, Lake Koronis�S aturday, July 7
Lineup is at 1 p.m. at Koronis Ministries

Fireworks, Lake Koronis�S aturday, July 7
Fireworks off First Island at dusk.

Community Concert Series, Lake Koronis� Thursday, July 12
Veteran’s Memorial Park (Van’s Beach) Gig Noonan, 6-8 p.m.

2012 Calendar of Events

Continued on page 23

Thi
n

g
s To

 See &
 D

o

22

PLUMBING • HEATING
AIR CONDITIONING

E. Hwy. 23, Paynesville • 320-243-3644 • www.vossplumbing.com

Helping Central Minnesota for over 50 years!

Q: Is Your Drinking  
    Water Safe? 
Q: Are You Too Cool?
Q: Are You Cool Enough?

Q: Is Your Drinking  
    Water Safe? 
Q: Are You Too Cool?
Q: Are You Cool Enough?

A: We Specialize in Water Testing.
A: We have Fireplaces! 
     Visit our Showroom.
A: We install Ductless A/C!

A: We Specialize in Water Testing.
A: We have Fireplaces! 
     Visit our Showroom.
A: We install Ductless A/C!

Lic. #58961

- Specialists in Many Service Areas - 
- Plumbing & Heating
- Air & Water Testing Labs
- Sitework & Utilities
- Concrete & Masonry

700 W HWY. 23 • PAYNESVILLE, MN 56362 • LOCATED NEAR THE INTERSECTION OF HWYS. 23 & 55

320-243-4146 • Fax: 320-243-7620
RESERVATIONS:1-877-243-4146

www.paynesvilleinn.com

Great Rates!
Beautiful Pool!

Whirlpool suites
available!

http://www.vossplumbing.com
http://www.paynesvilleinn.com


Discover Paynesville!

Roscoe Fun Day
Saturday, August 11

Parade � 11 a.m.
(Contact Mary Vanderbeek 320-250-6603 for information)�
Bingo, Kids’ Games, Country Store &�  
Bake Sale�  After Parade
Bean Bag Tounament� 2 p.m.
Lawn Tractor & 4 Wheeler Pull� 2 p.m.
Music� 1–6 p.m.
Pork Chop Supper� 4:30 p.m.–7:30 p.m.
Raffle & Quilt Drawing� 6 p.m.
Street Dance� 8 p.m.–Midnight

 
KLA Annual Meeting�S aturday, July 14
Paynesville Area Center

Community Concert Series, Lake Koronis� Thursday, July 19
Veteran’s Memorial Park (Van’s Beach) Terry Nelson, 6-8 p.m.

Family Fun Night, Dairy Queen� Wednesday, July 25
Paynesville, Silent Auction, Kid’s Games, Karaoke, Food, Benefit for 
Children’s Miracle Network. 5-8 p.m.

Treat Day, Dairy Queen� Thursday, July 26 
Paynesville, $2 from each blizzard goes to Children’s Miracle Network. 

Crazy Day� Friday, July 27
Paynesville Area Stores,  8 a.m.-3 p.m.

57th Annual Flower Show, Paynesville Garden Club�S at., July 28
Paynesville Area Center; Entries, 9-10:30 a.m.; Judging, 11 a.m.;  
Open to Public, 1-4 p.m.  

Mitch McVicker Concert, Koronis Ministries�S aturday, July 28
Christian Music - www.mitchmcvicker.com; Historic Tabernacle, 7 p.m.   

“Annie Warbucks”, Auditorium�A ugust 8–10 & 12
Paynesville Community Theater,  Aug 8–10 - 7:30 p.m.,  Aug 12 - 2p.m.

RLA Annual Meeting�S aturday, Aug. 4           
Camp Ojibwe, Rice Lake, 8:30-10:30 a.m., Breakfast Served

Fun Day, Roscoe�S aturday, August 11

Salem Fest, Rural Paynesville�S unday, August 12
Historic Salem Church, Pot-luck Lunch precedes program at 2 p.m.

2012 Calendar of Events

Continued on page 24

Thi
n

g
s 

To
 S

ee
 &

 D
o

23

•	 Each	room	is	individually	
	 themed	from	“Up	North”		
	 to	“Back-to-the-50s!”

•	 Indoor	Pool,	Whirlpool,	Sauna

•	 Deluxe	Honeymoon		 	
	 Whirlpool	Suite

•	 Complimentary	Continental		
	 Breakfast

•	 High	Speed	Internet		 	
	 Access	Available

Hwy.	23	and	118	3rd	St.	S.		
Cold	Spring,	MN	56320	
(Conveniently	located		
13	mi.	W.	of	St.	Cloud)320-685-4539

Up-North	Room

Swimming	PoolPlus..  
we offer Quilting 
& Scrapbooking 

Retreats!

Paynesville
Dairy Queen

Hot Eats - Cool Treats!
Linda Westvig

823 W Minnesota St. 
Paynesville, MN 56362

320-243-4676
    Proud Sponsors of the
Children’s Miracle Network

EVERY MONDAY EVENING
4:30 - 7 p.m. All-You-Can-Eat Chicken Buffet

OPEN 7 DAYS A WEEK!

320-597-7300

HOURS: Sun.: 6:30 a.m.-1:30 p.m.
Mon.-Thurs.: 6:30 a.m.-7 p.m.  
Fri. & Sat.: 6:30 a.m.-8 p.m.

Dine-in or Take Out

Highway 23 • Richmond, MN

FRIDAY NIGHT BUFFET: 
ALL-YOU-CAN-EAT SHRIMP, 

FISH, & BBQ PORK

SUNDAY BREAKFAST
BUFFET: 

8:15 A.M. - 12:30 P.M.

HOMEMADE PIZZA - MON.-SAT. • 4 p.m. - Close

DAILY SPECIALS! 

- COLD BEER -

http://www.riversideinnofcoldspring.com/
http://www.dairyqueen.com/us-en/store-details/2441/
http://www.dinossouthsidecafe.com/


Paynesville Area Guide | 2012–2013 Edition | Things To See & Do

2012 Calendar of Events

Airport Fly-in Breakfast & Air Show
Sunday, August 12

Paynesville Municipal Airport  
Breakfast� 7:30 a.m.–12:30 p.m. 
Air Shows: Bill Cowden and Darrel Massmann�  
� 10:30 a.m. & 12:30 p.m.

Salem Christmas
Saturday, December 22

Historic Salem Church
Reindeer Rides� 3 p.m.–4:15 p.m. 
Christmas Program � 4:30 p.m 

Airport Fly-in Breakfast & Air Show, Paynesville�Sun., August 12

Harvest Market Day, Paynesville�S aturday, August 18
Downtown Streets.

Healthy Strides 5K Walk/Run, Paynesville�S unday, August 19
Paynesville Area Health Care System and American Diabetes Assoc., 
Register at www.pahcs.com

Tina and Lena, Koronis Ministries�S unday, Aug. 19
Afternoon of Comedy; Fundraiser for Koronis Ministries;  
Historic Tabernacle, 1 p.m.   

Downtown Trick or Treating & Fall events �S aturday October 27, 
8 a.m.–12 noon

“Savor the Holidays”�S unday, November 18
Discount Sunday, Chamber Breakfast, Santa

Salem Christmas�  Saturday, December 22

Watch the  
Paynesville Press 
 and check out the  

Calendar of Events at  
www.paynesvillearea.com 

 for more info.

REAL ESTATE DIRECTORY
Whether you are looking to sell or buy a house, obtain some land to build your dream house, or fi nd some 

commercial property for your business, let one of our fi ne area realtors help you with all your real estate needs!

val stanger
www.graniterealty.us
vals@graniterealty.us
 320-492-3270
Bev stowell
www.graniterealty.us
stowellbev@yahoo.com.com
 602-316-7452
Jane Trombley
www.graniterealty.us       
jhtrombley@graniterealty.us
 320-250-4863

Keith sharer
www.graniterealty.us
ksharer@msn.com
 320-267-1963

louise a. Mehr
reaLtor• Sales associate
lmehr@c21firstrealty.com | www.century21.com
 320-260-6554
Don Grages
www.graniterealty.us       
dhg@windstream.net
 320-493-3168

Mary Janotta
 www.graniterealty.us       
janotta2@yahoo.com
 320-492-3750
art & Carol lahr
www.graniterealty.us
artandcarol@graniterealty.us
320-333-8862 320-250-8862

Judith (Klassen) norton
www.graniterealty.us       
jnorton@graniterealty.us.com
 320-249-5389

Tom Ramler
www.graniterealty.us
tomr@graniterealty.us
 320-290-9338

Patrick Flanders Real estate, inc.
www.patrickflandersrealty.com
207 Washburne ave., Paynesville 
320-243-8484 320-250-4705

Thi
n

g
s To

 See &
 D

o

24



Discover Paynesville!

Thi
n

g
s 

To
 S

ee
 &

 D
o

25

Expires End of 2012 Season. Excludes all holidays. 
Excludes weekends before noon. Limit 4 people per coupon.

Koronis Hills
 Golf Club
320-243-4111 or 
1-877-399-2558

29757 State Hwy. 23 Paynesville

2-Tier Driving Range

Club Manager Cindy Fuchs

18 Holes
 w/Half a Cart

$309 Holes
w/Half a Cart $20

C
O

U
P

O
N C

O
U

P
O

N

RENT ME

Full/Half Day Rentals
www.GreenLakeCruises.com

PUBLIC CRUISES!
 SO MUCH FUN!

• Fajita/Margarita 
Cruise

• Burger Buffets
• Zorbaz ‘Za Cruises
• Bloody Mary Cruises
• Cigar and Steaks
• and Many more! 
GO TO THE WEBSITE &
 BUY YOUR TICKETS.

121 James St. Paynesville, MN • 320-243-3975

~Tom & Doris Wendlandt & Family~
www.queenbeebar.com

NOON & NIGHTLY SPECIALS DAILY
Broasted Chicken, Steaks, Fish...
plus many more delicious entrees  

SPECIALIZING IN:
 Weddings & Groom’s Dinner• Anniversaries 

 Birthday parties• Special Occasions • Off-site Catering

- Seating Capacity 450 -
GOLFERS are WELCOMED!   

HOURS
M–F 9 am–2 am  
Sat. 8 am–2 am  

Sun. 11 am-? 

Monday night 
All You Can Eat Chicken

Tuesday night
Bingo 7pm

wednesday night
Ladies Night Golf 
$2 Beer • $2.50 Morgan

Thirsty Thursday
 $2 Beer

Friday & Saturday • Steak, Crab Legs, Lobster

320.453.6901
57649 MN Hwy 55 • Eden Valleywww.amazenfarmyard.com

PAy onCE
PLAy ALL DAy!

INCLUDES 
IT ALL!$10

Maze
Mini Golf

Animal Petting 
Farm

Giant Slide
Train Rides

Corn Pit
Pony Rides
Playground
Picnic Area

NEW!
Bounce Barn

we also have a gift shop, snack 
center, and puppies for sale.

Fun for the 
WHOLE FAMILY

• Petting Farm: Play with 
& feed many different animals.

• Mini Golf:
Enjoy 9 holes of mini golf!

• new! Bounce Barn:
Featuring 5 infl atable 
bouncers!

• Giant Slide
• Puppies: 

Looking for a puppy?
Check out our selection on 
www.amazenfarmyard.com

• Groups:  We welcome 
school tours, company 
picnics, birthday parties 
& family reunions. 
Call now to book your 
special events!

Hours: Memorial Day–Labor Day 
Mon–Fri. 10–6 pm • Sun. Noon – 6 pm

Weekends in Sept. & Oct.

http://www.koronishillsgolf.com/
http://www.greenlakecruises.com/
http://www.amazenfarmyard.com/
http://www.queenbeebar.com/


Paynesville Area Guide | 2012–2013 Edition | Things To See & Do

Local Parks
Ampe Park • This new park – located off South Street on the east side of 
Paynesville – currently is being developed, with a soccer field already in place. 
The 14-acre property includes two city wells.  Amenities  
proposed include a trail, horseshoe pits, sand volleyball court, frisbee golf, tot 
lots, shelters, restrooms, and baseball field.

Paynesville Community Park • This park – located just south of Highway 55 
in Paynesville – offers a dirt BMX off-road course, a new remote-controlled 
car track and two new wiffle ball fields.  Also, garden plots are available to the 
public.  

Crow River Nature Park • Twelve acres along the North Fork of the Crow 
River in Paynesville have been turned into a nature park.  Three trails, totaling 
almost a mile, meander by the river.  A parking area – with a shelter and bath-
rooms – is located on the north end of Burr Street. The park is maintained by 
the Crow River Trail Guards, a youth volunteer group, every Saturday morning 
during the summer.

Gazebo Park • The city’s Gazebo Park is on Washburne Avenue by the ele-
mentary school. It has shelters and grills for picnics, a sand volleyball court, 
and handicap-accessible bathrooms.  It is located next to the elementary 
playground, Chutes ’n’ Ladders.

Lake Koronis Regional Park • The park is located five miles southwest of 
Paynesville on the south shore of Lake Koronis on Co. Rd. 20. The park offers 
picnic shelters, a swimming beach, trails, a boat access, a lookout tower, a 
campground and a playground.  New in 2010, a couple camper cabins and a 
storm shelter were be built. 

Veteran’s Memorial Park • This city park is on the northeast shore of 
Lake Koronis on Cedar Point Road.  It has a swimming beach with daily life-
guards, two picnic shelters, grills, a sand volleyball court, hiking trails, a lookout 
tower, public bathrooms, a public boat access.  A new park shelter with 
kitchen, which can be rented from the city, opened in 2009.

Sibley State Park • From Paynesville, take Highway 23 west to New London 
and then Highway 9 west to U.S. Highway 71.  The park entrance is a mile 
south on 71. The park has educational programs, picnic shelters, a group 
center, camping, swimming, and trails for cross country skiing, snowmobiling, 
hiking, horseback riding, and biking.

Lake Henry Lions Park • This park is on the eastern edge of Lake Henry, a 
block east of Highway 4. It has two picnic shelters, (one with a stove, refrig-
erator, and running water), basketball court, horseshoe court, volleyball court, 
softball field, and playground equipment.

Maple Street Park • This city park –  located on Maple Street – 
has a playground for kids. 

St. Martin Canoe Access • Located a mile north of St. Martin off Co. Rd. 12, 
it provides canoe access to the Sauk River.

St. Martin Public Park • Located north on Co. Rd. 12, the park has a softball 
field, playground, kitchen, and picnic areas.

South Street Park • This city park –  located on South Street – has a play-
ground for kids.

Spring Hill County Park • This park is two miles east of Spring Hill on Co. 
Rd. 14.  It is also five miles northwest of St. Martin, just off Co. Rd. 12.   The 
park has hiking trails, a play area, picnic shelters, horseshoe pits and canoe 
access to the Sauk River.

Richmond River Wayside • Located upstream from Richmond on the Sauk 
River, it offers a picnic area and wayside rest for canoers.

Regal Meadow • This wildlife area is one mile east and a mile south of Regal 
on Township Road 147. 

Roscoe Prairie • This wildlife preserve is found on 273rd Avenue between 
Roscoe and Paynesville off Co. Rd. 16.

Spirit Prairie • This 130-acre wildlife preserve is located on Co. Rd. 33 about 
a mile north of Paynesville. 

Stearns Prairie • This 391-acre prairie is located bet-ween Regal/Georgeville 
on Highway 55.  

Thi
n

g
s To

 See &
 D

o

26



Discover Paynesville!

Thi
n

g
s 

To
 S

ee
 &

 D
o

27

www.littlecrowskiteam.com
Show Hotline 320-354-5684

1992 to 1998 
and

2000 to 2008
Midwest Regional 

Champions

1994 & 1998 
National Show 
Ski Champions

Twice the Thrill of Sea World 
and 2,500 Miles Closer

JUNE
• Neer Park Shows:

June 1, 8, 15, 22, 23
• Willmar Fest at Robbins Island: 

7:30 p.m. - June 29

JULY
• Neer Park Shows: July 5, 6, 8
• Litchfield Watercade 

at Lake Ripley: July 26
• New London Water Days: 

7:30 p.m. - July 27-29
• Regionals at Albert Lea

AUGUST
• Neer Park Shows: Aug. 3, 4, 17
• Legacy Destination Show: 

Aug. 24 & 31
• Nationals at Jacksonville, WI: Aug. 9-13

Neer Park in New London every 
Friday night 7:30 p.m. in June & July; 

7:00 p.m. in August

http://www.littlecrowskiteam.com


Paynesville Area Guide | 2012–2013 Edition | Things To See & Do

C
en

tr
al

 M
in

n
es

o
ta

 L
ak

es
 A

re
a

S
n

o
w

m
o

b
ile

 T
ra

ils

* T
R

A
IL

 R
O

U
TE

S 
SU

B
JE

C
T 

TO
 C

H
A

N
G

E.

Thi
n

g
s To

 See &
 D

o

28



Discover Paynesville!

Hiking Trails
Lake Wobegon Trail • This 46-mile, black-topped trail runs from Avon to Sauk 
Centre with a spur from Albany to Holdingford. The trail – named for Garrison 
Keillor’s fictitious community, which was based on the small towns in Stearns 
County – can be used for hiking, biking, roller-bladers, and snowmobiling.

Glacial Lakes State Trail • This trail runs from Richmond to Willmar.  A 30-mile 
section from Willmar to Paynesville is now paved.  Running along the old Great 
Northern Railroad bed, this trail was paved to Hawick in 2006 and to Paynesville 
in 2007. Ultimately, the goal is to upgrade the trail to Richmond. (The Rocori Trail, 
which will be started from Richmond to Cold Spring in 2011, will continue this 
trail to St. Cloud).

Lake Koronis Recreational Trail • A long-time dream coming true – to have 
a safe trail for pedestrian traffic to circle the lake – the final two miles of 
construction are scheduled for 2013.  Already, bikers and pedestrians can 
circle the lake, roughly a 14-mile trip, using the trail and a two-mile section 
of county road, with three-foot shoulders.)  In addition to the trail around the 
lake, a two-mile link to the city of Paynesville and another link from the city 
to the Glacier Lakes State Trail are available.  A new two-mile segment of 
the lake trail was constructed in 2010 and officially opened in 2011.  Two 
Surrey bikes (multi-passenger with covers) can now be rented from 
Community Education in Paynesville.

After years of  dreaming, the 
conclusion of  the local trail 
effort is in sight, with the final 
funding for the around-the-lake 
trail secured for 2013.

The goal of  the Lake Koronis 
Recreational Trail is to circle 
the lake, making this trail a 
destination for bikers and roller 
bladers, etc., as well as a safe 
option for walkers.  (The trail is 
pedestrian – nonmotorized – 
only.)  The effort began several 
years ago, and six trail seg-
ments have been built, includ-
ing one in 2010, and the last sec-
tion planned for 2013.

In 2010, the trail was contin-
ued around the south shore of  
Lake Koronis, around the outlet 
and inlet, and connected to 
Highway 55 and the trail on Old 
Lake Road.  When funds allow, a 
separate bridge for the trail will 
be built over the river at the 
outlet.

After this, the only section of  
the trail remaining around the 
lake will be to connect from 
Crestridge Road (by BugBee 
Hive Resort) to Cherrywood 
Road (where the trail runs from 
town to the lake).  Organizers 
plan to build this last trail sec-
tion in 2013

Trail improvements are 
occurring beyond the Lake 
Koronis Recreational Trail, too.  
In 2007, the Glacial Lakes State 
Trail was paved to Paynesville, 

meaning the community is now 
linked to a 30-mile trail (running 
all the way to Willmar).  

The Glacial Lakes State Trail 
runs on the abandoned railroad 
bed of  the Great Northern 
Railroad from Willmar to 
Richmond (though the section 
from Paynesville to Richmond 
still needs to be paved).  

In the future, trail proponents 
would like to add a connecting 
trail from New London to near-
by Sibley State Park.  (Funding 
for this project was passed by the 
Minnesota Legislature in 2010 
but eliminated by the governor’s 
line-item veto.)

The Rocori Trail – linking the 
Glacial Lakes State Trail to St. 
Cloud – began construction in 
2011.  Along the railroad, mirror-
ing Highway 23, a trail was con-
structed from Richmond to Cold 
Spring.  From the Sauk River 
thru Richmond, the Minnesota 
DNR will build this trail, while 
the rest of  the improvements are 
being built by a trail coalition.  
Eventually, the Rocori Trail will 
link the Glacial Lakes State 
Trail to the Quarry Trail in St. 
Cloud and the Lake Wobegone 
Trail in St. Joseph. 

The total cost for the Lake 
Koronis Recreational Trail is now 
estimated at $2.5 million, of  which 
$945,000 is coming from federal 
grants, $945,000 from the city and 
township, $460,000 from the state, 
$160,000 from Meeker and Stearns 
counties, and $40,000 in donations.

Soon, a long-held dream will 
come true:  an around-the-lake 
pedestrian trail circling Lake 
Koronis!

The Lake Koronis 
Recreational Trail  

– circling Koronis – is 
scheduled for  

completion by 2013

Trail around lake
nearing completion Thi

n
g

s 
To

 S
ee

 &
 D

o

29

ANTIQUE 
DIRECTORY

Country Porch Antiques ...320-243-4027
5 miles SE on Hwy. 55, Paynesville

 Open Thurs.– Sat.: 10 a.m.–5:30 p.m. Sun.: 11 a.m.–4 p.m.
Co-Op, Antiques, Collectibles, Primitives, Textiles, 

Glass, Twig Work, Birdhouses, & Whatever

http://www.riversidealohakauai.com


Paynesville Area Guide | 2012–2013 Edition | Things To See & Do

Thi
n

g
s To

 See &
 D

o

30

FamilyFun@BugbeeHiveResort.comAll You Can Eat
Pasta Bar Buffet
includes salad bar  
& breadsticks    $1200

+ taxKids 9 & Under - $6.00

Everyone 
is Welcome!

BEER & 
WINE COOLERS 

AVAILABLE!

EVERY WEDNESDAY FROM 
JUNE 20 THRU AUGUST • 5-8 P.M.

Wine Club
Bourbon Night
Beer Camp
Special Summer 
Events
Wed. Senior 
Discount Day
Tues. Wine 
Discount Day
Lottery
Beer - Ice

OPEN MONDAY-SATURDAY • 9 AM – 10 PM

320-243-3874
970 West Hwy 23, Suite 120• Paynesville

"Where the profi ts benefi t the Community"

Conveniently 
Located at 

Teal's 
Market 

Complex!

TAKE & BAKE PIZZA 
is available from 8 a.m. to 10 p.m.

Call to order or 
made fresh while 

you wait!!

ALSO AVAILABLE 
• Burgers • Cinnababies • Personal Pizzas • Breakfast Items

• Chicken Sandwiches • Boneless Wings • Much More!

Your One Stop For Fuel and Food!
Unleaded, Diesel, &            gasoline available!

Cenex Farmers Union Oil Co-op
Hwy. 23 East, Paynesville, MN

320-243-4800

PAYNESVILLE 
AMERICAN

LEGION
West Hwy 23 

Paynesville, MN
320-243-4982

Monday Bar Bingo 
7pm

Mon., Wed. & Fri.        
Meat Raffle

Wednesday           
Burger Night

Thursday Night Bingo

Friday Night Buffet

Kitchen Hours      
11am-10pm

Bar Hours           
11am-1am

Daily Lunch & 
Evening Specials

Call To Book Your Receptions, 
Reunions, Anniversaries & 

Birthday Parties!

R00
156

932
1

http://www.paynesvillemn.com/index.asp?Type=B_BASIC&SEC={C5A515C7-E8A6-4572-A04E-A1BB75A78177}
http://www.legion.org/node/110707
http://www.bugbeehiveresort.com


Discover Paynesville!

P
ay

n
es

vi
lle

 A
re

a
 

r
es

o
rt

 D
ir

ec
to

ry
th

e 
P

ay
ne

sv
ill

e 
ar

ea
 la

ke
s 

ha
ve

 m
an

y 
re

so
rt

s 
th

at
 a

re
 a

bl
e 

to
 h

el
p 

pr
ov

id
e 

yo
u 

w
ith

 
th

e 
fu

n 
an

d 
ad

ve
nt

ur
e 

yo
u 

cr
av

e.
 e

nj
oy

 e
ve

ry
 m

in
ut

e 
of

 y
ou

r s
ta

y 
w

hi
le

 a
t o

ne
 o

f t
he

se
 

P
ay

ne
sv

ill
e 

ar
ea

 re
so

rt
s.

 

B
ug

be
e 

H
iv

e 
R

es
or

t 
– 

La
ke

 K
or

on
is

 
29

65
9 

Q
ue

en
 B

ee
 L

an
e,

 P
ay

ne
sv

ill
e,

 M
N

 5
63

62
 •

 3
20

-2
43

-4
44

8
w

w
w

.b
ug

be
eh

iv
er

es
or

t.c
om

3
0

K
or

on
is

 M
in

is
tr

ie
s

15
75

2 
C

ou
nt

y 
Ro

ad
 1

81
, P

ay
ne

sv
ill

e,
 M

N
 5

63
62

•
 3

20
.2

43
.4

54
4

w
w

w
.k

or
on

is
m

in
is

tr
ie

s.
co

m

3
8

Pa
yn

es
vi

lle
 In

n 
a

nd
 S

ui
te

s 
70

0 
W

 H
ig

hw
ay

 2
3,

 P
ay

ne
sv

ill
e,

 M
N

 5
63

62
 •

 3
20

-2
43

-4
14

6
w

w
w

.p
ay

ne
sv

ill
ea

re
a.

co
m

/p
ay

ne
sv

ill
ei

nn
/p

ay
ne

sv
ill

ei
nn

.h
tm

l

3
8

R
iv

er
si

d
e 

In
n 

– 
Sa

uk
 R

iv
er

 
St

at
e 

H
ig

hw
ay

 2
3,

 C
ol

d 
Sp

ri
ng

, M
N

 5
63

20
 •

 3
20

-6
85

-4
53

9
w

w
w

.r
iv

er
si

de
re

so
rt

-ra
bb

it.
co

m

22

R
iv

er
si

d
e 

R
es

or
t 

– 
C

ed
a

r 
Is

la
nd

 L
a

ke
 (C

ha
in

 o
f L

ak
es

)
21

02
6 

St
at

e 
H

w
y.

 2
2,

 R
ic

hm
on

d,
 M

N
 5

63
68

 •
 3

20
-5

97
-2

47
3

w
w

w
.r

iv
er

si
de

re
so

rt
-ra

bb
it.

co
m

16
4

4

St
on

e 
G

a
te

 L
od

g
e 

– 
La

ke
 K

or
on

is
 

14
83

5 
O

ld
 L

ak
e 

Ro
ad

, P
ay

ne
sv

ill
e,

 M
N

 5
63

62
32

0-
24

3-
40

39
0 

•
w

w
w

.s
to

ne
ga

te
lo

dg
er

es
or

t.c
om

16Cottages | Rooms

Camping

Boat Rental

Pontoon Rental

Paddle Boats / Canoes

Boat Ramp

Motor Rental

Gas & Oil

Fish Cleaning

live bait

swimming area

swimming pool

Picnic Tables

Grills/Pits

Central showers

Cable Tv

Phones

Groceries

Restaurant

Game Room

Playground

Kids’ Program

volleyball

shuffl eboard

Badminton/ Tennis

Basketball

Horseshoe Pits

Croquet

yard Games

Bicycle Rental

laundry

Thi
n

g
s 

To
 S

ee
 &

 D
o

31

http://www.koronisministries.com
http://www.paynesvillearea.com/paynesvilleinn/paynesvilleinn.html
http://www.riversideresort-rabbit.com
http://www.riversideresort-rabbit.comcom
http://www.stonegatelodgeresort.com


Paynesville Area Guide 2012 | See You Soon!

Se
e 

Yo
u

 S
o

o
n

!

32



Index of Advertisers

A& J Abstract� Page 7
A&C Farm Service, Inc.� Page 18
Amazen Farmyard� Page 25
Amundson & Johnson, P.A.� Page 7
Ben Around Books� Page 6
Benusa� Page 17
BlessingWell Gallery & Frame Shoppe� Page 6
Bork Lumber� Page 8
Brinky’s Liquor� Page 20
Bug Bee Hive Resort� Page 30
Caldwell Asphalt� Page 8
Cenex� Page 30
Central MN Credit Union� Page 8
City of Paynesville� Page 7
Country Cupboard� Page 7
Dino’s Southside Cafe� Page 23
Elizabeth Rose Salon� Page 20
Farmers & Merchants Bank� Page 11
Grace United Methodist Church� Page 14
Granite Realty� Page 17
Green Lake Cruises� Page 25
Habben Hennen, C.P.A.� Page 4
Handyman By Nature, LLC� Page 6
Insight Eyecare� Page 9
Jimmy’s Pizza� Page 3
Koronis Hills Golf Club� Page 25
Koronis Ministries� Page 14
Little Crow Water Ski Team� Page 27
Midwest Machinery Co.� Page 19
Nathe’s Marine� Page  3

New London American Legion� Page 7
Paynesville American Legion� Page 30
Paynesville Antique Directory� Page 29
Paynesville Area Health Care System� Back Cover
Paynesville Area Schools� Page 11
Paynesville Car Wash� Page 4
Paynesville Chamber of Commerce� Page 12
Paynesville Corner Drug� Inside Front Cover
Paynesville Dairy Queen� Page 23
Paynesville Evangelical Free Church� Page 14
Paynesville Golf Course Directory� Page 16
Paynesville Inn & Suites� Page 22
Paynesville Liquor� Page 30
Paynesville Press� Page 19
Paynesville Real Estate Directory� Page 24
Paynesville Resort Directory� Page 31
Paynesville Total Entertainment� Page 20
PJ’s Tv & Appliance� Page 19
Queen Bee’s Bar & Grill� Page 25
Riverside Inn, Inc.� Page 23
Riverside Resort� Page 29
Scenic Point Images� Page 8
Sellers Heating and Air� Page 8
Spanier Welding� Page 7
State Farm - Melissa Radel� Page 6
Teals Market� Page 21
Teds RV� Page 10
The Purse Place� Page 6
Voss Plumbing & Heating� Page 22



http://www.pahcs.com

	Corner Drug: 
	Nathe's Marine: 
	Jimmy's Pizza: 
	Habben Henen: 
	BlessingWell: 
	Benaroundbooks: 
	State Farm- Melissa Radel: 
	Handyman by Nature: 
	Spanier Welding: 
	Country Cupboard: 
	A&J Abstract & Title: 
	Amundson & Johnson PA: 
	City of Paynesville: 
	City of Paynesville 1: 
	Bork Lumber: 
	Caldwell Asphalt: 
	Scenic Point Images: 
	Central MN Credit Union: 
	Insight Eyewear: 
	Teds RV: 
	Farmers & Merchants Bank: 
	Paynesville Schools: 
	Paynesville Chamber: 
	Koronis Ministies: 
	Grace United Methodist: 
	Paynesville Evangelical Free: 
	Granite Realty: 
	Benusa Appliances Sales & Servic: 
	A&C Farm service: 
	Midwest mach: 
	Pville: 
	Teals Market: 
	Inn and Suites: 
	Vossplumbing: 
	Riverside inn ad 2: 
	DQ: 
	Dinos ad: 
	Koronis hills ad: 
	Green lake: 
	Amazen Farmyard ad: 
	Amazen Farmyard ad 1: 
	Little crow sportsteam: 
	Riverside Resort: 
	Bee hive btn ad: 
	Liquorad: 
	Legion Ad: 
	KMinistries: 
	Inn Suites Btn: 
	Riverside Inn: 
	Riverside resort cedar lake: 
	Stonegate lodge: 
	PAHCS: 


